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The proposal is for the demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence and a one-story, detached
garage structure and the construction of a three-story, single-family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit for
a total of two dwelling units. The residential building will be approximately 4,347 square feet in area, contain two
Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, two off-street parking spaces, and 529 square feet of private and 750 square feet of
common useable open space. The proposed one-bedroom, Accessory Dwelling Unit will be located at the rear of
the subject building’s ground floor and occupy approximately 692 square feet in area. Additionally, the proposal
will abate Code Enforcement Case No. 2019-004623ENF for the complete demolition of an existing one-story,
single-family residence without the proper issuance of land-use entitlements and permits.

Required Commission Action

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant a Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 303 and 317 for the demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence and one-
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story, detached garage structure and the construction of a three-story, single- family residence with an Accessory
Dwelling Unit pursuant to Planning Code Section 207(c)(6).

Issues and Other Considerations

Pl

Code Enforcement No. 2019-004623ENF : Prior to the listed Project, the subject property owners applied
and were issued Building Permit Application No. 2008.0404.8918 for the demolition of the subject existing one-
story, detached garage structure and the alteration of subject existing one-story, single-family residence into
a three-story, single-family residence. The subject residential building was not to be demolished but expanded
via horizontal and vertical residential additions. Building Permit Application No. 2008.0404.8918 was issued
by the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) on September 20, 2016.

On October 17,2018, a complaint was filed with the DBI regarding the potential exceeding of scope of work of
the previously issued alteration permit. On October 19, 2018, a Building Inspector visited the site and
determined that the work at the site had exceed the approved scope of work including the demolition of
additional walls of the subject residential building. A Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued by DBI as a result of
the Inspector’s findings. In response, the Applicants filed Building Permit Application No. 2018.1101.4764
which intended to capture the additional scope of work not listed in the initially issued Building Permit
Application (No. 2008.0404.8918). The Building Permit Application was to include the removal of additional
walls of the existing subject residential building. The Building Permit Application was reviewed and approved
by the Planning Department and determined to bein compliance with Planning Code Section 317, as portions
of the subject building’s side walls and roof were to remain according to the provided plan set. On February
15, 2019, Building Permit Application No. 2018.1101.4764 was issued.

On March 25,2019, a complaint was filed with the Planning Department regarding the potential exceeding of
scope of work of the previously issued alteration Building Permit Applications. At this time, photographic
evidence dated October of 2018 was also provide to our Department which illustrated the complete
demolition of the subject residential building.

On April 1,2019, DBI suspended both previously issued Building Permit Applications Nos. 2008.0404.8918 and
2018.1101.4764 as requested by the Planning Department due to exceeding the scope of work of previously
issued Building Permits.

On April 9, 2019, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Complaint to the subject property owners.

On April 11, 2019, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Enforcement to the subject property owners
and requested that the owners take the appropriate actions to correct and abate the violation at the property.

On April 25, 2019, the Planning Department conducted a site visit of the subject property and confirmed the
identified violation at the property.

On May 14, 2019, the Planning Department issued a Notice of Violation to the subject property owners and
requested the owners take the appropriate actions to correct and abate the violation at the property.

On May 29, 2019, the subject property owners appealed the issuance of the Planning Department’s Notice of
Violation issued on May 14, 2019 to the Board of Appeals (Appeal No. 19-058).

On July 31, 2019, the Board of Appeals denied the appeal and upheld the Planning Department’s Notice of
Violation.

On October9, 2019, the listed Conditional Use Authorization was submitted to abate Code Enforcement Case
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No.2019-004623ENF and legalize the complete demolition of an existing one-story, single-family dwelling unit
and construction of a new three-story, residential building.

e Public Comment & Outreach. Prior to the submittal of the listed Conditional Use Authorization Application,
the Project Sponsors conducted and completed a Pre-Application Meeting on August 13, 2020. No members
of the public attended the Pre-Application Meeting. To date, the Department has not received any
correspondence in support or opposition of the Project.

e Tenant History: Based on the San Francisco Rent Board’s available records, there is no known evidence of
any evictions at the subject property. See Exhibit F for Eviction History Documentation. The existing single-
family residence was formerly vacant.

Environmental Review

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption.

Basis for Recommendation

The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the General
Plan. The Project will maximize the use of an underdeveloped lot and will provide one additional dwelling unit to
the City’s housing stock. Furthermore, the Project will provide a use compatible the RH-1 Zoning District and
construct a residential building that is compatible with the size, density, height, and architectural characteristics
oftheimmediate neighborhood. The Department also finds the Project to be necessary, desirable, and compatible
with the surrounding neighborhood, and not to be detrimental to persons or adjacent properties in the vicinity.

Attachments:

Draft Motion - Conditional Use Authorization
Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval

Exhibit B - Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C - Environmental Determination
Exhibit D - Land Use Data

Exhibit E - Maps and Context Photos

Exhibit F - Project Sponsor Brief

Exhibit G - Eviction History Documentation
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ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE
SECTIONS 303AND 317 FORTHE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING ONE-STORY, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND ONE-
STORY, DETACHED GARAGE STRUCTURE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A THREE-STORY, SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE WITH AN ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT FORATOTAL OF TWO DWELLING UNITS, APPROXIMATELY 4,347
SQUARE FEET IN AREA, TWO CLASS 1 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, AND TWO OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES,
LOCATED AT 2027 20™ AVENUE, LOT 004A IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 2140, WITHIN THE RH-1 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE,
ONE-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.
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PREAMBLE

On October 11,2019, Thomas Tunny of Reuben, Junius &Rose LLP (hereinafter "Project Sponsor”) filed Application
No. 2019-018013CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a
Conditional Use Authorization for the demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence and a one-story,
detached garage structure and the construction of a new three-story, single-family residence with an Accessory
Dwelling Unit (hereinafter “Project”) at 2027 20" Avenue, Block 2140, Lot 004A (hereinafter “Project Site”).

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption.

On January 21, 2021, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Authorization Application No. 2019-
018013CUA.

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No. 2019-
018013CUA is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further
considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other
interested parties.

MQVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in Application No.

2019-018013CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:
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FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments,
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1.

2.

The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

Project Description. The proposal is for the demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence
and one-story, detached garage structure and the construction of a three-story, single-family residence
with an Accessory Dwelling Unit for a total of two dwelling units. The residential building will be
approximately 4,347 square feet in area, contain two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, two off-street parking
spaces, and 529 square feet of private and 750 square feet of common useable open space. The proposed
one-bedroom, Accessory Dwelling Unit will be located at the rear of the subject building’s ground floor
and occupy approximately 692 square feetin area. Additionally, the proposal will abate Code Enforcement
Case No. 2019-004623ENF for the complete demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence
and construction of a new three-story, residential building without the proper issuance of land-use
entitlements and permits.

Site Description and Present Use. The 3,000 square-foot property is located on the west side of 20"
Avenue Street, between Pacheco and Quintara Streets; Lot 004A of Assessor’s Block 2140. The property
was developed with a one-story, single-family dwelling unit which measured 39 feet in length and 20 feet
8 inches in width and a one-story, detached garage structure which measured 22 feet 6 inches in length
and 12 feet 4 inches in width. The approximately 796 square-foot single-family dwelling unit was located
at the rear of the subject property and occupied approximately 27 percent of the existing property’s total
area. The approximately 277 square foot garage structure was located at the front of the subject property.
The subject buildings, constructed in 1925, are not considered a Historical Resource “Class C” per the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). According to the Project Sponsor, the subject buildings were
formerly vacant. The subject property is currently developed with a new unfinished, three-story,
residential building.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The subject property is located within the RH-1
(Residential-House, One Family) Zoning District, the 40-X Height and Bulk District, and Outer Sunset
neighborhood, adjacent to the Inner Sunset and Parkside neighborhoods. The RH-1 (Residential-House,
One-Family) is located to the north, south, east, and west of the subject property. The immediate
neighborhood includes one-to-three story residential developments specifically single-family dwelling
units. Directly to the north, west, and south of the subject property are single-family dwelling units.

Public Outreach and Comments. Prior to the submittal of the listed Conditional Use Authorization
Application, the Project Sponsors conducted and complete a Pre-Application Meeting on August 13, 2020.
No members of the public attended the Pre-Application Meeting. To date, the Department has not
received any correspondence in support or opposition of the Project.

Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Residential Demolition. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(c)(1), any application for a permit
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that would result in the removal of one or more Residential Units or Unauthorized Units is
required to obtain Conditional Use Authorization. "Removal" shall mean, with reference to a
Residential or Unauthorized Unit, its Conversion, Demolition, or Merger. Section 317(g)(6)
establishes the criteria which the Planning Commission shall consider in the review of
applications for Residential Demolition.

The Project will demolish an existing one-story, single-family dwelling unit, and therefore requires
the issuance of the listed Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and
317. The additional criteria specified in Section 317(g)(6) have been incorporated as findings of this
motion. See Item No. 8, “Residential Demolition Findings.”

Dwelling Unit Density. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 207 and 209.1 properties within the
RH-1 Zoning District are principally permitted to contain one dwelling unit per lot area or
conditionally permitted to contain one dwelling unit per 3,000 square feet of lot area with no more
than three units per lot.

The Project will construct a three-story, single-family dwelling unit with an Accessory Dwelling Unit
pursuant to Planning Code Section 207(c)(6), and therefore complies with this requirement.

Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 requires that properties within the RH-1 Zoning District
maintain a minimum rear yard equal to 30 percent of the lot’s depth, but in no case less than 15
feet.

The Project complies with this requirement. The subject property is required to maintain a rear yard
equal to 36 feet. The proposed residential building will not encroach into the subject property’s
required rear yard beyond the permitted obstructions envelope listed in Planning Code Section
136(c)(25).

Dwelling Unit Exposure. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 140, each dwelling unit shall contain
a room measuring at minimum 120 square feet in area with required windows (as defined by the
Section 504 of the San Francisco Housing Code) that face directly onto one of the following open
areas: a public street; a public alley of at least 20 feet in width; a side yard of at least 25 feet in
width; or a rear yard meeting the requirements of the Planning Code.

All proposed dwelling units will contain a room measuring at minimum 120 square feet in area with
required windows facing onto 20" Avenue or a conforming rear yard.

Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires that each dwelling unit within the RH-1
Zoning District contain access to at minimum 300 square feet of private usable open space or at
minimum 400 square feet of common usable open space.

The Project will comply with this requirement. The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit will contain
access to at minimum 400 square feet of common usable open space, and the proposed single-
family dwelling unit will contain access to at minimum 529 square feet of private useable open
space.

Residential Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires that one Class 1 bicycle parking
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space be provided for each dwelling unit. The Class 1 bicycle parking space shall be located in a
secure and weather protected location meeting dimensions set in Zoning Administrator Bulletin
No.9and shall be easily accessible to its residents and not otherwise used for automobile parking
or other purposes.

The subject building will contain a maximum of two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, each dwelling
unit will have access to one bicycle parking space. Therefore, the Project complies with this
requirement.

G. Accessory Dwelling Unit. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 207(c)(6), an Accessory Dwelling Unit
(ADU) may be constructed in an existing and proposed single-family on the same lot if the ADU
meets the requirements of subsection (c)(6)(B) including not requiring a complete or partial
waiver of the bicycle parking, rear yard, exposure, and/or open space standards of the Planning
Code.

The Project will comply with this requirement. The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit will be
constructed within a proposed single-family and meet all applicable Planning Code requirements
without the need for a complete or partial waiver from the bicycle parking, rear yard, exposure, and
usable open space requirements.

H. Building Height. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 260 and 261, the subject property is limited
to a building height of 35 feet in height.

The Project will comply with this requirement. The proposed residential buildings will measure no
more than 35 feet in height.

. Child Care Fee. Planning Code Section 414A requires payment of a child care impact fee for a
project that results in one net new dwelling unit.

The Project will construct seven new dwelling units and therefore is subject to the Child Care Fee.
The fee will be paid for prior to the issuance of the first construction document.

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission
to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On balance, the project
complies with said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible with, the
neighborhood or the community.

The Project will provide a development that is necessary, desirable, and compatible with the
immediate neighborhood. The Project will maximize the use of a currently underdeveloped property
and will provide one additional dwelling units to the City’s housing stock. Furthermore, the Project will
provide a use compatible with the RH-1 Zoning District and construct a building that is compatible with
the size, density, height, and architectural characteristics of the immediate neighborhood. Most of
surrounding buildings are modest-sized single-family dwelling unit, under 40 feet in height, similar to
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the proposed residential buildings in the listed Project.

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that could be
detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:

San Francisco
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(1)

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The Project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience, or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity. The proposed demolition of an existing one-story,
single-family residence and construction of a new three-story, single-family residence with an
Accessory Dwelling Unit will be compatible to the development pattern, density, and height of
the immediate neighborhood. The proposed new residential building will have features
similar to that of other residential buildings within the immediate neighborhood.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such
traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project is not expected to impede public transportation, vehicle traffic patterns, or
overburden the immediate neighborhood’s existing on-street parking availability; the Project
site is well served by public transportation. The subject property is located approximately less
than a block from the 28, 28-R, 48, and 66 bus lines. Additionally, the Project will not remove
on-street parking spaces from the immediate neighborhood. Two Class 1 bicycle parking
spaces and two off-street parking spaces, one for each respective dwelling unit, will also be
provided.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust
and odor;

The Project will comply with the City’s requirements to minimize noise, glare, dust, odors, or
other harmful emissions.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The proposed Project will provide adequate usable open space, landscaping, and bicycle
parking spaces for each dwelling unit. Additionally, the Project will preserve the walkability of
the sidewalk directly adjacent to the subject property.

That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.
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That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose of
the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The Project is consistent with the stated purpose of the RH-1 (Residential-House, One Family)
Zoning District in that the intended use will be a compatible residential use and the proposed
dwelling units will be consistent with the characteristics of the listed Zoning District.

8. Residential Demolition Findings. Planning Code Section 317(g)(6) establishes criteria for the Planning
Commission to consider when reviewing applications for the demolition of a residential unit. On balance,
the project complies with said criteria in that:

A.

San Francisco
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Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing Code violations;

Based on a review of the Department of Building Inspection’s and Planning Department’s
databases, the subject property has history of continuing Code violations dating back to the
issuance of Building Permit Application No. 2008.0404.8918 in 2016. A total of five complaints have
been filed against the subject property with the Department of Building Inspection since 2016 in
relation to the construction at the site per Building Permit Application No. 2008.0404.8918. Of the five
complaints filed against the property, three complaints have led to the issuance of Notice of
Violations from the Department of Building Inspection and the need for subsequent Building Permit
Applications or land-use entitlements for abatement of identified Code Violations. In particular, the
listed Conditional Use Authorization is in response to Complaint No. 201904701 and Planning Code
Enforcement Case No. 2019-004623ENF for the complete demolition of an existing single-family
residence and construction of a new residential building without the proper issuance of land-use
entitlements or permits.

Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;

Based on the information available to the Department, the existing subject residential building
was maintained in decent, safe, and sanitary conditions.

Whether the property is an "historical resource" under CEQA;

The subject buildings and property are not identified as a historical resource. Pursuant to CEQA, a
Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) was prepared to evaluate the existing subject buildings,
constructed in 1925, whether they would meet CEQA section 15064.5 criteria for listing on the
California Register or in an adopted local historic register. The subject buildings and property were
determined to not be eligible for listing in the California Register under any criteria, individually or
as part of a historic district.

Whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse impact under CEQA,;

Given the Historical Resource Evaluation (HRE), the demolition of the subject buildings will not
create significant impacts to a historical resource.

Whether the project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;
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The Project will not convert rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy.

Whether the project removes rental units subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Ordinance or affordable housing;

The existing single-family residence is not a deed-restricted, tax-credit funded affordable housing.
The subject building was constructed in 1925 as a single-family home. Although the Planning
Department does not have the authority to make a determination on the applicability of the Rent
Ordinance to a subject property, it is the Planning Department’s position to assume that single-
family homes are not subject to rent requlations, but other provisions of the Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance (Rent Ordinance) may apply.

Whether the project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic
neighborhood diversity;

Although the Project will demolish an existing single-family dwelling unit, the Project will enhance
and reinforce the existing cultural and economic diversity of the immediate neighborhood by
providing an additional dwelling unit. In particular, the proposed residential building will be
compatible with the size, density, height, and architectural characteristics of the immediate
neighborhood.

Whether the project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural and
economic diversity;

The Project will conserve the existing neighborhood character, including the cultural and economic
diversity of the neighborhood. The Project will demolish an existing one-story, single-family
residential building and a one-story, detached garage structure and construct a three-story, single-
family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit within a neighborhood characterized by
residential uses.

Whether the project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;

The Project will demolish an aged, existing, single-family dwelling unit which is generally considered
more affordable than new dwelling units, and therefore the Project will not preserve the relative
affordability of existing housing. However, the Project will provide one additional dwelling unit in
the form of an Accessory Dwelling Unit pursuant to Planning Code Section 207(c)(6).

Whether the project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed by
Section 415;

The Project is not subject to Planning Code Section 415, as the Project will construct less than ten
dwelling units.

Whether the project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established neighborhoods;

The Project will develop an underdeveloped property within close proximity to public
transportation and provide one additional dwelling unit to the City’s housing stock.
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Whether the project increases the number of family-sized units on-site;

The Project will provide one additional family-sized dwelling unit to the City’s housing stock.
Whether the project creates new supportive housing;

The Project will not create supportive housing.

Whether the project is of superb architectural and urban design, meeting all relevant design
guidelines, to enhance existing neighborhood character;

The Project will construct a three-story, single-family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit for
a total of two dwelling units that will be compatible with the development pattern, density, and
height of the immediate neighborhood. The proposed new residential building will have features
similar to that of other residential buildings within the immediate neighborhood.

Whether the project increases the number of on-site Dwelling Units;

The Project will increase the number of on-site dwelling units at the subject property from one to
two dwelling units, for a net gain of one dwelling unit.

Whether the project increases the number of on-site bedrooms;

The Project will increase the number of on-site bedrooms at the subject property from one to six
bedrooms, for a net gain of five bedrooms.

Whether or not the replacement project would maximize density on the subject lot; and

The Project will maximize the density of the subject property by providing a single-family residence
with an Accessory Dwelling Unit. The subject property measures approximately 3,000 square feet in
area and is located within the RH-1 Zoning District which permits one residential unit per lot.
Therefore, the subject property is principally permitted one dwelling unit and Accessory Dwelling
Units pursuant to Planning Code Sections 207(c)(4) and 207(c)(6).

If replacing a building not subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance,
whether the new project replaces all of the existing units with new Dwelling Units of a similar size
and with the same number of bedrooms.

The subject building was constructed in 1925 as a single-family residence. Although the Planning
Department does not have the authority to make a determination on the applicability of the Rent
Ordinance to a subject property, it is the Planning Department’s position to assume that single-
family homes are not subject to rent requlations, but other provisions of the Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance (Rent Ordinance) may apply. Nonetheless, the Project will
demolish a one-story, one-bedroom, approximately 796 single-family residence and a one-story,
detached garage structure and construct a single-family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit
for a total of two dwelling units, six bedrooms, and approximately 4,347 square feet.
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9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

Objectives and Policies

IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1

Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially
affordable housing.

Policy 1.10

Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely
on public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS
LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1

Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with
children.

Policy 4.4

Encourage sufficient and suitable rental housing opportunities, emphasizing permanently
affordable rental units wherever possible.

Policy 4.5

Ensure that new permanently affordable housing is located in all of the City’s neighborhoods,
and encourage integrated neighborhoods, with a diversity of unit types provided at a range of
income levels.

Policy 4.6

Encourage an equitable distribution of growth according to infrastructure and site capacity.

SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1

San Francisco
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Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.
Policy 11.3

Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing
residential neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4:

Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and
density plan and the General Plan.

Policy 11.6

Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote
community interaction.

Policy 11.8

Consider a neighborhood’s character when integrating new uses, and minimize disruption
caused by expansion of institutions into residential areas.

BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE
CITY’S GROWING POPULATION.

Policy 12.2

Consider the proximity of quality of life elements such as open space, childcare, and
neighborhood services, when developing new housing units.

PRIORITIZE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IN PLANNING FOR AND CONSTRUCTING NEW
HOUSING.

Policy 13.1

Support “smart” regional growth that locates new housing close to jobs and transit.

Objectives and Policies

EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.
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10.

Policy 1.3

Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city
and its districts.

The Project will demolish an existing one-story, single-family residence and a one-story, detached garage
structure and construction of a new three-story, single-family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit
within a close proximity to public transportation, commercial corridors, and jobs. Additionally, the Project
will increase the City’s housing stock by providing one additional dwelling unit while simultaneously
enhancing and preserving the immediate neighborhood’s character. Furthermore, the proposed dwelling
units will be developed to meet the needs and necessities of families. The Project will also provide a use
compatible the RH-1 Zoning District and neighborhood in that the proposed residential building will be
compatible with the size, density, height, and architectural characteristics of the immediate neighborhood.
Most of surrounding buildings are modest in sized single-family dwelling units under 40 feet in height, similar
to the proposed residential building in the listed Project.

Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in that:

A. Thatexisting neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The Project will not remove or displace existing neighborhood serving retail uses nor will it impact
employment and ownership opportunities of such businesses. The Project site does not contain a
neighborhood serving retail use and is currently occupied by a single-family residence and garage
structure. Nonetheless, the Project will introduce new patrons to the area, and therefore,
strengthen the customer base of existing retail uses and contribute to the demand for new retail
uses serving the area.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project will conserve and protect the existing housing and neighborhood character, including
the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood. The Project will demolish an existing
one-story, single-family residential building and a one-story, garage structure and construct a
three-story, single-family residence with an Accessory Dwelling Unit for a total of two new dwelling
units. The proposed single-family residence will be family friendly dwelling unit with five or more
bedrooms and located in close proximity to amenities (i.e. usable open space, bicycle parking).

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

The Project will not negatively affect the City’s supply of affordable housing; no affordable housing
units will be removed. Rather, the Project will provide one net dwelling unit to the City’s housing
stock.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
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neighborhood parking.

The Project is not expected to impede public transportation or overburden the immediate
neighborhood’s existing on-street parking availability; the Project site is well served by public
transportation. The subject property is located approximately less than a block from the 28, 28-R,
48, and 66 bus lines. Additionally, the Project will not remove on-street parking spaces from the
immediate neighborhood. Two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and two off-street parking spaces,
one for each respective dwelling unit, will also be provided.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will not displace any service or industry sectors due to commercial office and will not
affect residents’ employment and ownership opportunities of industrial and service sector. The
subjectbuilding is an existing one-story, residential building and the proposed Project will construct
a three-story, residential building with a total of two dwelling units.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life
in an earthquake.

The Project is designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the subject property’s ability to
withstand an earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
Currently, the Project Site does not contain any City Landmarks or historic buildings.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project will not have impacts on existing parks and opens spaces and their access to sunlight
and vistas.

11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided
under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of
the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote the
health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested
parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials
submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use Authorization Application No.
2019-018013CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with
plans on file, dated December 7, 2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as
though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization
to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Motion
shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of
the Board of Supervisors ifappealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board
of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is
imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The
protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of
the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or
exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of
the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby
gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has
already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document
does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

| hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on January 21, 2021.

Jonas P. lonin
Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

RECUSE:

ADOPTED: January 21,2021
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Authorization

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the demolition of an existing one-story, single-family residence
and one-story, detached garage structure and the construction of a three-story, single-family residence with an
Accessory Dwelling Unit located at 2027 20" Avenue, Lot 004A of Assessor’s Block 2140 pursuant to Planning Code
Sections 303 and 317 within the RH-1 Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance
with plans, dated December 7, 2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2019-
018013CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on January 21,2021
under Motion No. XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not
with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

Recordation of Conditions Of Approval

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County
of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of
approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on January 21, 2021 under
Motion No. XXXXXX.

Printing of Conditions of Approval on Plans

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for the
Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use authorization and any
subsequent amendments or modifications.

Severability

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any
part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair
other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct,
or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

Changes and Modifications

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new Conditional Use
authorization.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, COMPLIANCE,
MONITORING, AND REPORTING

Performance

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the effective
date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or Site Permit
to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has lapsed,
the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an amendment to
the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file,
and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to
consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following
the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

3. Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion.
Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3)
years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning
Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal
challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be
approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org
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Design - Compliance at Plan Stage

6.

10.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the building design.
Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject to Department staff review
and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior
to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage, composting,
and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly labeled and illustrated on
the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable and compostable materials that
meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program
shall be provided at the ground level of the buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

Lighting Plan. The Project Sponsor shall submit an exterior lighting plan to the Planning Department prior to
Planning Department approval of the building / site permit application.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to work with
Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design and programming of
the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the Better Streets Plan and all
applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final design of all required street
improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior to issuance of first architectural
addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street improvements prior to issuance of first
temporary certificate of occupancy.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan to the
Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application indicating that 50% of the
front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and further, that 20% of the front setback areas
shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The size and specie of plant materials and the nature of the
permeable surface shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

11. Bicycle Parking. The Project shall provide no fewer than two Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as required by
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12.

Planning Code Sections 155.1 and 155.2.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall coordinate
with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
(SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning Department, and other construction
contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation
effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Provisions

13.

Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as applicable,
pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 628.652.7380,
www.sfplanning.org

Monitoring - After Entitlement

14,

15.

Pl

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this Motion or
of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the enforcement
procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The
Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city departments and agencies for
appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in complaints from
interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved by the Project Sponsor
and found to bein violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific conditions of approval for the Project as
set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission,
after which it may hold a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 628.652.7463,
www.sfplanning.org
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PERMIT. OWNER IS TO HIRE A WATERPROOFING EXPERT TO PROVIDE TOTAL 733+SF | 1,549+ SF | 1,090 + SF 3,372+ SF. 629 + SFF. 601 £SF. JOB NO. -
WATERPROOFING DETAILS
GARAGE! | 75, oF o opeN 1,230 £ S.F. | SHEETNO. A-0.1
UTILITY/ CIRC. .
1 2 3 4 5 6 7




1 2 3 5 6 7
BLOCK & LOT: 2140/ 004A
PROPERTY LINE: i PROJECT NAME
OUTLINE OF SUBJECT BUILDING: | | 2027 20TH AVE.
_ SAN FRANCISCO, CA
OUTLINE OF NEIGHBORBUILDING: [ /] I _
! | ! |
NOTE: | i | i
SITE PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ESTIMATED LOCATIONS | | | |
OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES & BY NO MEANS SHOW ACCURATE | | | |
LOCATIONS OF THE SUBJECT BUILDING & PROPERTY LINES. | N | =
FOR ACCURATE LOCATIONS, A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR i FEMOVE ®) STARS | 8 1 |32
SHOULD BE HIRED. | PORTION OF (£) | | |
H BUNGALOW H H
| ! | o -
! i ‘4-.0" 4" 18"
| il | |
| i | ! P
REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK AREA: 230 Sgq.Ft. -L : 25 UNE i P e consultin g
PROVIDED: 252 Sq.Ft. ! H : ROOF DECK :
| i | @1STFLOOR i
20% LANDSCAPING: L e | e SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
20% of Front Setback Area: 50.4 SF. : H : HE 4742 MISSION STREET
Landscaping Prov. 63 SF. | | 2'+2'-10' 164" +—5-8'— SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
i i i ; TEL: (415) 7411292
50% PERMEABLE: : ! : I FAX: (415) 849.1252
50% of Front Setback Area: 126 SF. | i | i VWWW. SIACONSULT.COM
Total New Permeable Area Prov.: 164 SF. / | ; / | P B SHEET TITLE
i H ! % H ! T
! | | |
Door Schedule | : 5 (E) & (N) Slte
‘ Nominal Size Doorstyle J ! | J ! ]
| i 5 | g |
. | U = | Plan
§ > i ] i
= 2 7] +— = L
§|15¢ Slab B 7 v l % L >3
Mark |2 | T | F Configuration Style o Comments | REMOVED (6) | 5 B i
D02 50T 66T 1 1/5|Swna o NA TomiJNons Wood Doar ﬁ%l ONE-STORY BULDING i ales
D-| 03 3'0") 6'8"] 1.1/2"| Swing Simple N/A__|Solid None Wood Door. b o
D-| 04 26" 6'8"] 1 1/2"| Swing Simple N/A__|Solid None | i
D-| 05 6'0"] 6'8" 1.1/2"|Slider X0 olid None b | ?b
B O T T 775 PP 7 i | 2 2027 20th AVE 1
Y wing Si €
D-| 08 4'0" 6'8" 1.1/2"|Slider X0 Panel None i g i m
D-| 09 6'0" 6'8"] 1 1/2"| Slid X0 Gl: Safety Gl: LU Y LYY
D 10 28" 68" 112 vIw:crx Simple N/A Paansesl NZ:; o b 8 I%‘I% A ! BLOCI'(\‘&II?_‘OP;I; f?ﬂf&ﬁ
D 11 6'0" '8"] 1.1/2"| Slids X0 P | N N o 5 o
8 T RS e e | I e s sLocks Lor 2ooes  |Lnl 3
D] 14 507687 11/2"[Bfold Bi-oart N/A_|Panel None P | H ROGF SHAL 5 CUsSS3FRERATED B : "
ol 15 '] e8| 11/2"|Bifold Simple N/A_|Panel None 7 I | % 1 1
. : ! 1 2023 20th AVE
Window Schedule ! | T SToRY
| [Nominal Size] Window Style Glass | I BLOCK & LOT: 2140/004
i REMOVED () | %
ONE-STORY GARAGE -
- 2031 20th AVE i \ I 2023 20th AVE 2031 20th AVE =
e ey T TWA oTADY | —_—_— =
3| 2 (E) TWO STORY | REMOVE (E) FENCE & | (E)TWO STORY (E) TWO STORY
s BLOCK & LOT: 2140/004B pyeh b BLOCK & LOT: 2140/004 BLOCK & LOT: 21400048
I / I | . ROOF DECK THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
< g P = iR SOSTNCMEr 0% oo o
TM;fk 03'0" ®) T IC:nﬂQLaﬁ ?\‘T/‘A 5 Comments l | CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
w02 40 40| Horizontal Sider X [Safety Glass REQ.FRONTSeT | i Req rroNT ST~ < ) ISSUES / REVISIONS
w-| 03 60" 60" Cust N/A__[Safety Gl BACKT0-T 7 ‘ b S T = =/
w04 16" oGt A Toafety g: % 2f P 5 e Jé - g NO.  DATE DESCRIPTION
W-| 05 7'8"] 6'0"|Custom N/A Safety Glass : b H § 2 PN é
W-| 06 2'0"] 4'0"|Single Hung N/A Safety Glass E ‘ ‘ ‘ ! | 2 E T‘ ‘ W 2
2 b . o« > 2S = @
< | i 5 < 24 2 5
NOTE: 2 i : v 2 < v
- ALL FRONT FACADE DOOR & WINDOWS TO BE ALUMINIUM CLAD WINDOWS. < | 2 < H
- NFRC LABELS ON NEW WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION % e — 3 ';, 5
- SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT FOR U-FACTORS 2 I = 2 -3" 'l 6" =
- ALL RESCUE / EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY W/ SEC. 1030, IF APPLICABLE 25'-0" + o
- SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW DETIALS & OPERATION
(E) 12' SIDEWALK (E) 12' SIDEWALK
(E) CURB CUT | [} (E) CURB CUT (E) CURB CUT ; (E) CURB CUT ; [} @J/ (N) CURB CUT (E) CURB CUT
(E) UTILITY POST- (E)UTILITY POST—/ (N) STREE TREE
20 h AVE zoth AVE DRAWN AHK.
g} CHECKED RK.
. . DATE
E) Site Plan . N) Site Plan . 08/10/2019
1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
JOB NO. 19-1853
SHEET NO.
A-1.1
1 2 3 5 6 7




1 5 7
NOTE: ALL NEW LIGHTING (KITCHEN OR OTHERWISE) AS HIGH-EFFICACY PER THE 2016
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. I | | ; H i
@ RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE (LED) I i RN l BACKYARD | : PROJECT NAME
o| © : )
HANGING LIGHTING FIXTURE RN l &
® : - L 2027 20TH AVE.
o WALL-MOUNT LIGHTING FIXTURE |
an WALL-MOUNT HIGH-EFFICACY LIGHTING FIXTURE ' 250 SAN FRANC ISCO, CA
(OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE, MODEL #: TROY LIGHTING BB2363) I '
$0/$0s,/$us. | SWITCH W/ DINMER OR CERTIFIED OCCUPANT SENSOR(S) | t-3'-0" 0'-4
' ol . L
E \’4 RESCUE WINDOW  EMERGENCY ESCAPE I | 27210 -4 ]
[F] FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE I [ H I i
- PROV. EXHAUST FAN, MIN. 5 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR IN ALL BATHROOMS 8 | i
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECT 110-V INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP I — ___l-‘ i -—5'-0"—-‘ ON ; 5'-0"—
c PRIVATE ! z
SMOKE DETECTOR OR ALARM IN ALL BEDROOMS : = | -3 PATIO S H =
= i <t
—— --—— --— | PROPERTYLINE l | ! +72SF. L/
(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED I i i 1@ ! / > .
(E) WAL TOREMAN : ] LIVING / DINING |
REPLACED WALL TO BE UPGRADED TO 1-HR FIRE RATED | ! |
(N) WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED r i | . 'r/ I‘_A B
(N) WALL TO BE 1-HR. FIRE RATED H ! i c o n s u I t I n g
(E) WALL TO BE REPLACED IN KIND I | ! i
(E) WALL TO BE UPGRADE TO 1-HR FIRE RATED I i | i SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
i ! 4742 MISSION STREET
| : | i SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
i 1st FLR
b ' I i & : TEL: (415) 741.1292
i / | 7/ . o id FAX: (415) 849.1252
1 = | R WWW. SIACONSULT.COM
e | | % : | E
| I ! i | SHEET TITLE
| g | | |
| : g | | | i Demolation &
: J i - | f I Unit (N) ADU .
N | \ (2') ' Gross Area: +692sq ft | N F H t F |
. = s ! i : Irst Floor
i il 5 5 | ! [ %
Il [m IS | i b g PI
| | ! T | e EAR ans
I | : | -03 |
H il 4 |
i I __________ l l w = L
; < 9
; | 2 1 & STOF st
| I H 3 I D (a) i >
¢ ; | f | - = 3 i <
| I : ! £Q Il &
= | |y EE |
| H f = B
! I | ! > I
. iH FUR. K
! | i = |
i | | i |
H ! ! = I
— | ' l co (& :
H | b I
| ) = | |
: / | 47 | THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
| : & | CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
! | o | H OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
: ] | 5 CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
| I | ! s ISSUES / REVISIONS
i . | | NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
B ' I i i
i | | % % : !
H | L uP |
| | | ! i
' [ 2y |
| : i 5[l
| / i | “H
| 7/ : i 00 |
I N ! i _ |
| I H § 28| 1
i | REQ. FRONT SET ! EH |
7 I H 7 BACK 10%-1" I H v
: i | = /
| | / o 0 7 DRAWN AHK
i i | T HK.
| I | | - | =
; - S
' | w
! I | I = L £ CHECKED RK.
: : < ] 9]
. w =) =
| . | . 2 .
A : | i & £ DATE 08/10/2019
) S (S A Ll 3
i 2 S REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
=
250"
JOB NO. 19-1853
(E) / Demo First Floor Plan 2 (N) First Floor Plan
316" =1-0" SHEET NO. A_2 1
.
1 5 7




1 2 4 6 7
NOTE: ALL NEW LIGHTING (KITCHEN OR OTHERWISE) AS HIGH-EFFICACY PER THE 2016 T I T I ! [
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. | H | H | :
@ RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE (LED) | I | I | I PROJECT NAME
HANGING LIGHTING FIXTURE H | =C.> H | H | <
& I L2 I : I Lo 2027 20TH AVE.
o WALL-MOUNT LIGHTING FIXTURE H | \& H | H | g
@ WALL-MOUNT HIGH-EFFICACY LIGHTING FIXTURE I i T I i I i SAN FRANCISCO, CA
(OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE, MODEL #: TROY LIGHTING BB2363) H H H H H H
$D/$os / $vs | SWITCH W/ DIMMER OR CERTIFIED OCCUPANT SENSOR(S) | ! | i ! | A o ! |
< \ : < \ : < < \ :
E \’4 RESCUE WINDOW / EMERGENCY ESCAPE = L 30 164" prs I | 5 - I I
[F] FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE | i | i
O PROV. EXHAUST FAN, MIN. 5 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR IN ALL BATHROOMS i i i i i 5
‘CARBON MONOXIDE DETECT 110-V INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP i i i i i ;‘I
H H el
SMOKE DETECTOR OR ALARM IN ALL BEDROOMS | H i H i H
—— --—— --— | PROPERTYLINE H I H I I L/ 25% LINE
(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED i ! 250" i ! / 7 L
(E) WALL TO REMAIN =-5'-0" T2-10" 16-6" 5-6" i l
: : ! | ,
REPLACED WALL TO BE UPGRADED TO 1-HR FIRE RATED ROQV: DE CK ;OL : i :)/:_ \10% LIElE_A
(N) WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED 160 SF. T ! ! ROOF DECK i T | t .
(N) WALL TO BE 1-HR. FIRE RATED ! ! ! 1STORY i consuilting
(E) WALL TO BE REPLACED IN KIND (h-—15 ! i
(E) WALL TO BE UPGRADE TO 1-HR FIRE RATED l —5"8"'—i‘ SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
I I H I H 4742 MISSION STREET
H H I H I SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
D i : i E | E o
i BEDROOM #2 = i BEDROOM #5 i E i o -~ i S VWWW. SIACONSULT COM
i i i i i SHEET TITLE
1o o -14) : 1 :
@ @ @ f
i . i = & i | N) Second
— I = | ; - | P .
: 10 10 o : 10 o ! | © d & f
' & | : BEDROOM #4 LI & | ] i NI Th Ir ROO
! Tz ! el BeE: g | 17|z
i cLo. S i 8 8 i i 8 PI
: wp (@ T ; E T T ; I T ans
. S :
| (w-08 | (w08 5 ! |
| % ! IP= i
i S 5 i = {5 i UNOCCUPIED ROOF w g
= ; T = ; iy sr—y T = / \ gur—rf T
c 3 1 # 3 1] # 2| | =
i S H S H - 1
! BEDROOM #1 iy | & | i
| | BEDROOM #3 | i
; iy f BATH i : |
I 24 I " a4 I i <
i 019 iy {1 S 0-1) kT = i 1-HR FLAT ROOF ;
| & | 1 ¢ | SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT !
! CLo. A @ & Roof I
! > | > | S i ES
— i S 2 5 M ——s 5 i LW: & 2
: = f & NR . < | _L 3
i — | — 21-04" 2 | 28"
! ! ! i THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
i / = i = i 1 CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
- OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
: g : FAMILY ROOM & i | = CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
! DINING ROOM g I T EREES AT g | s ISSUES / REVISIONS
I I LSRR B I / \ i NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
B / | ! e - ]
I R 4. | (W-03) 012 l
I LIVING ROOM o 1 |
! o
i N | 1
| :
! | |
I ! ROOF DECK I
i e | 60+ S.F 5 ROOF DECK 5
Unit GROSS AREA / | = .~
! Gross Area: + 1549 sq ft ES : 2. 4 3 STORY ! ©
- - | 5 S \ o i
g I !T ! \ |
REQ. FRONT SET | i | / :
BACK 101" i iy i= REQ. FRONT SET
< = = o =
: W-03 i ?\?l ‘_ﬁ H 2 BACK 101" i 2 DRAWN AHK.
| : s | : —
: 8 d : 1 :
! < 3 ! i = i 5 CHECKED R.K.
i R 2 = | PR 2 RS
A ! M 2 ! | & | &
| » | | | DATE 08/10/2019
L -8 Lo S
(=]
| 950" 3 } 25" | 250" | REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
JOB NO. 19-1853
1 (N) Second Floor Plan 2 (N) Third Floor Plan @_z N) Roof Plan >
316" = 10" 3/16" = 1-0" 3/16" = 1-0" SHEET NO.
© A-2.2
1 2 4 | 6 7




| 4 5 6 7
— PROJECT NAME
APPROVED THIRD FLOOR ADDITION 2027 ZOTH AVE-
(APPLICATION #201504093248)
2031 20TH AVE. SAN FRANCISCO, CA
2027 20TH AVE.
2023 20TH AVE.
-
M M S )

) consulting
-'-::'—'-:‘:'r: _________ SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
4742 MISSION STREET
ety a1 120
FAX: (415) 849.1252
I WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

p e ) SHEET TITLE
=l |/ ===
— (E) & (N).Front
I Elevation
_ : [ ]

2031 20TH AVE.

1 (E) Front Elevation
1/4"=1-0"

2027 20TH AVE.

ROOF

l

30-10"
(N) SMOOTH STUCCO, HIGH

QUALITY EXT. GRADE

0'-0"

~= (N) 12" HIGH GUARDRAIL,

OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3.95", TYP.

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.

2023 20TH AVE. ISSUES / REVISIONS
THIRD FLOOR{; NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
20-10"
WOOD CORNICE BOARD, TYP. ||

e ~N — fcl,

— o

— 5

tNFEBIGEZVIN.
STUCCO CONTROL|JOINT, TYP. SECONDFEOOR S
10-10"
F DRAWN AHK.
{1
':Ep CHECKED R.K.
(N) GRADE [JOOR, CUSTOM
FIRS
STAINED W/0OD |CEDAR SIDING DATE 08/10/2019
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
(N) Front Elevation
@ 1/4" = 10" JOB NO. 19-1853
SHEET NO. A_3 0
4 ‘ 5 6 7




PROPERTY LINE

PROJECT NAME

2027 20TH AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

(E) BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED

h-
I<—<‘

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
4742 MISSION STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112

TEL: (415) 7411292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

1 (E) Rear Elevation
14" =1-0"

SHEET TITLE

(E) & (N) Rear
Elevation

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.

ROUF
30-10
[ I STUCCO CONTROL JOINT
S
o
o ol
I'HIJ FLOOR E
20-10"
(N) SMOOTH STUCCO, HIGH
‘ QUALITY EXT. GRADE
= DBL GLAZED WINDOW /
S PATIO DOOR
o
E E ‘ H GUARDRAIL,
- i NOT TO
95", TYP.
itk SECONIp FLOOR
10'-10"
o)
T

DBL. GIZ. PATIO DOOR

2 (N) Rear Elevation
14" =1-0"

ISSUES / REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
DRAWN AHK.
CHECKED R.K.
DATE 08/10/2019
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
JOB NO. 19-1853

SHEET NO.

A-3.1




= = @ e === | PROPERTY LINE

PROFILE OF (E) ADJ. BUILDING
(OUTLINE OF 2023 20TH AVE)

(E) BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED BN

-

@ (E) North Elevation
174 =1-0"

REQ. FRONT SET BACK 101"

PROFILE OF (E) ADJ. BUILDING
(OUTLINE OF 2023 20TH AVE)

S —

(E) BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED ‘\

PROJECT NAME

2027 20TH AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Ly L
I<—<\'

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
4742 MISSION STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112

TEL: (415) 7411292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

PROFILE OF (E)

ADJ. BUILDING\

g
S THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
ISSUES / REVISIONS
THIRD FLOOR
2010 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING, TYP. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
(N) DBL. GLZ. va.
o
] (N) 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL,
e OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3.95", TYP.
SECOND FLOOR
ALL BLINDWALLS TO BE P.T. PLYWD.
© DRAWN AHK.
)
CHECKED R.K.
FIRST FLOOR
T DATE 08/10/2019
SIDEWALK
o
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
N) North Elevation
2 (N) e JOBNO. 19-1853
14"=1-0
SHEET NO. A_3 . 2
6 7

SHEET TITLE

(E) & (N) North
Elevation




PROPERTY LINE

APPROVED THIRD FLOOR ADDITION

PROFILE OF (E)
ADJ. BUILDING

(APPLICATION #201504093248)

(E) BUILDING TO BE REMOVED

@ (E) South Elevation
174 = 1-0"

ALL BLINDWALLS TO BE P.T. PLYWD.

PROFILE OF (E)
ADJ. BUILDING

REQ. FRONT SET BACK 101" —————————=

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING, TYP.

(E) BUILDING TO
BE DEMOLISHED

ROOF
30-10"

PROJECT NAME

2027 20TH AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

o-

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
4742 MISSION STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112

TEL: (415) 7411292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE

(E) & (N) South
Elevation

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.

S

=)
ISSUES / REVISIONS

THIRD FLOOR NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
20-10" T

o

_I

o

~

(N) 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL,
OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3.95", TYP.
SECOND FLOOR
(N) DBL. GLZ WIN. N DRAWN AHK.
CHECKED RK.
DATE 08/10/2019
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
(N) South Elevation JOBNO 19-1853
2 1/4"=1-0" ’
SHEET NO. A_3 . 3
6 7




PROPERTY LINE

[ | (E) WALL TO BE REPLACED IN KIND PROJECT NAME

REPLACED WALL TO BE UPGRADED TO 1-HR FIRE RATED

I | (N) WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED 2027 ZOTH AVE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

L

(E) BEDROOM (E) HALLWAY (E) DINING ROOM

m-

consulting

SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION

4742 MISSION STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
TEL: (415) 7411292

FAX: (415) 849.1252

WWW. SIACONSULT.COM

SHEET TITLE
GARAGE

BACK YARD

20TH AVE

Existing Section
14" =1-0"

Section

UNOEEUPIEB-ROOF ROOF
30-10"
| (N) 12" HIGH GUARDRAIL ON
r TOP OF 30" PARAPET, =
5 OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED <
BEDROOM #5 = 3.95" TYP. o
THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
FAMILY ROOM =4 ﬁ CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
ROOF DECK @ OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
Ev) (CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
Y THIRD FLOOR ISSUES / REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
(N) 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL, . (N) DBL. GLZ. WIN. Q
OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED BEDROOM #2 < o
3.95", TYP. . @ 5
KITCHEN E
SoEDED SECOND FLOOR
GARAGE M ©
1
KITCHEN > DRAWN AHK.
MASTER BEDROOM STORAGE L
=
PRIVATE <
PATIO FIRST FLOOR L CHECKED RK.
BACK YARD S
SOCTLK DATE 08/10/2019
REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
< : ) Proposed Section JOB NO. 19-1853
1/4"=1-0"
SHEET NO.
A-4.1




STANDARDS & CODES:

- ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE COMPLIANCE W/ ALL APPLICABLE
CODES, LAWS, ORDINANCES & REGULATIONS OF ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER & THE OWNER FROM ALL DAMAGES AND/OR PENALTY ARISING
OUT OF VIOLATION THEREOF.

- ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE UNDER PERMIT. PLANS & CALCULATIONS, IF REQUIRED,
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO & APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS.

- GIVE ALL NOTICES & COMPLY W/ ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES &
REGULATIONS BEARING ON THE CONDUCT OF THE WORK. IF THE CONTRACTOR
OBSERVES THAT THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE AT VARIANCE THEREWITH,
PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE PROJECT MANAGER AND/ OR DESIGNER. NECESSARY CHANGES
SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE GENERAL CONDITIONS.

- IF THE CONTRACTOR KNOWINGLY PERFORMS ANY WORK WHICH IS CONTRARY TO
SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES & REGULATIONS, HE SHALL PROMPTLY MAKE
ALL CHANGES AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY THEREWITH & BEAR ALL COSTS ARISING
THERE FROM.

- INCASE OF CONFLICTS IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

- WHERE CODES OR REGULATIONS, OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN THIS SECTION, ARE
REFERRED TO IN VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS. IT SHALL BE
UNDERSTOOD THAT THEY APPLY THIS WORK AS FULLY AS IF CITED HEREIN.

- REPAIR & PATCH ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES.

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING & OBTAINING ALL
REQUIRED INSPECTIONS TO CONFORM W/ LOCAL BUILDING & FIRE CODES.

- CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PLANS FOR THEIR RESPECTIVE WORK
TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AS REQUIRED FOR PLAN CHECK & PERMIT ISSUANCE,
INCLUDING PAYING FOR ALL PLAN CHECK & PERMIT FEES.

DEMOLITION NOTES:

- ENSURE FULL PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO REMAIN.

- ALL DEMOLITION WORK TO BE CONDUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROTECT
ADJACENT PROPERTY & ALL HARDSCAPE AND/ OR LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN.

- ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED &
REMOVED IN COMPLIANCE W/ ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

- GC TO PREPARE FOR POSSIBILITY OF ASBESTOS & COMPLY W/ THE ABATEMENT
PROCEDURE PER LOCAL REGULATIONS. FOUND ASBESTOS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE DESIGNER.

- LEAD PAINTED MATERIALS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED & REMOVED IN
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

- ALL PLUMBING SUPPLY LINES TO BE CAPPED W/ A 4" MIN. STUB FROM FLOOR OR WALL.
- ENSURE ALL WASTE LINES ARE KEPT FREE OF DEBRIS.

- ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES TO BE CAPPED OFF AS PER CEC.

- ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE W/ THE CBC & ALL FEDERAL, STATE,
AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK.

- DEMOLITION WORK SHALL COMPLY W/ ANSI A 10.6 SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
DEMOLITION.

- MATERIALS OR ITEMS DESIGNATED TO BE RE-USED SHALL BE REMOVED W/ CARE &
STORED IN A SECURE LOCATION. REMOVE ALL OTHER ITEMS FROM THE PREMISES &
DISPOSE OFF LEGALLY.

- PROTECT ALL WALLS, FINISH SURFACES, & OTHER AREAS TO REMAIN AGAINST
DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. ITEMS DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION OR
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PATCHED & REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION.

- DEMOLISH ALL REDUNDANT PLUMBING & HVAC EQUIPMENT INCLUDING FURNACES,
PLUMBING, DUCTWORK, VENTING BACK TO SOURCE.

- PREPARE ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION (REMOVE EXPOSED
NAILS STAPLES,GLUE, ABANDONED HARDWARE, efc...)

- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY BEARING & NON-BEARING STATUS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED BEFORE PROCEEDING W/ WORK.

- COORDINATE EXACT EXTENT OF WALL DEMOLITION W/ NEW WALL LOCATIONS ON
CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

- PREP EXISTING INTERIOR WALL & CEILING SYSTEMS FOR NEW FINISH.

- DEMOLISH ALL INTERIOR WALL FINISH SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION. PREP EXISTING WALL SYSTEM TO REMAIN AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
INTERIOR WALL FINISH.

- REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

BATHROOM:
- EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

- EXHAUST FANS, WTHICH ARE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EVERY BATHROOM.
-A20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS
CIRCUIT CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

- SHOWERS & TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ INDIVIDUAL
CONTROL VALVES OF THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR PRESSURE BALANCE TYPE,
(CPC 418.0)

- LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ABV. & WITHIN 5' FROM THE INSIDE WALLS OF THE
WHIRLPOOL TUB SHALL BE AT LEAST 76" ABV THE MAX. WATER LEVEL & GFCI
PROTECTED. FIXTURES MAY BE INSTALL LESS THAN 76" PROVIDED THEY ARE LISTED
FOR USE IN DAMPED LOCATIONS & GFCI PROTECTED. (CEC ARTICLE 680-43(B)(1a-c))

- TUB & SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO HAVE 5/8’ WATER RESISTANT DRYWALL OR WATER
RESISTANT DRYWALL W/ MORTAR & TILE W/ FIXTURE PENETRATIONS SEALED.

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS:

- INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT TIME OF INSPECTIONS.

- ALL WOOD FRAMING TO BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.2320.
CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION DESIGN PROVISION.

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL CONDITIONS
DIMENSIONS, & MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. ANY & ALL
DISCREPANCIES, UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES, ERRORS OMISSIONS AND/OR CONFLICTS
FUNDS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER'S & THE OWNER ATTENTION
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PROCEEDING W/ THE WORK.

- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS & COORDINATE W/ NEW
DIMENSIONS FORFIT.

- INSULATION SHALL MEET CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION QUALITY STANDARDS &
BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

- ALL WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED U.O.N.

- REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS-PROJECT MANUAL FOR EXACT PRODUCT TO BE

UTILIZED IN ALL DIVISIONS.

- ENSURE THAT SURFACE TO RECEIVE FINISHES ARE CLEAN, TRUE & FREE OF
IRREGULARITIES. DO NOT PROCEED W/ WORK UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS
HAVE BEEN CORRECTED. COMMENCEMENT OF WORK SHALL INDICATE INSTALLER'S
ACCEPTANCE OF SUBSTRATE.

- REPAIR & PREPARE EXISTING SURFACES SCHEDULED TO REMAIN AS NECESSARY FOR
APPLICATION OF NEW FINISHES.

- CONTRACTOR TO INSURE DELIVERY & INSTALLATION OF CASEWORK & FINISH
CARPENTRY WILL NOT BE DAMAGED BY OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORK.

-REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS “UL", FACTORY MUTUAL OR ANY EQUIPMENT
IDENTIFICATION, PERFORMANCE RATING, NAME OR NOMENCLATURE PLATES SHALL
REMAIN READABLE & NOT PAINTED.

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT IN A MANNER
SUITABLE TO RECEIVE FINISHES.

- ALL ATTACHMENTS, CONNECTIONS OR FASTENING OF ANY NATURE ARE TO BE
PROPERLY & PERMANENTLY SECURED IN CONFORMANCE W/ THE BEST PRACTICE OF
THE BUILDING INDUSTRY. DRAWINGS SHOWS ONLY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS TO ASSIST
THE CONTRACTOR & DO NOT ILLUSTRATE EVERY DETAIL.

- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION BETWEEN
ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, FIRE PROTECTION, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, &
ELECTRICAL. THIS INCLUDES REVIEWING REQUIREMENTS OF INDIVIDUAL SYSTEMS
BEFORE ORDERING & INSTALLATION OF ANY WORK, VERIFY ALL ARCHITECTURAL
DETAILS & ALL FINISH CONDITIONS (WHETHER DEPICTED IN DRAWINGS OR NOT) W/ THE
SAME DISCIPLINES.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL ANGLES SHALL BE RIGHT ANGLES, ALL LINES WHICH
APPEAR PARALLEL SHALL BE PARALLEL, & ALL ITEMS WHICH APPEAR CENTERED SHALL
BE CENTERED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL LINES
TRUE LEVEL, PLUMB & SQUARE.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING & PROTECTION DURING
CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED. ALL
MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE SITE SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED & PROTECTED UNTIL
INSTALLATION. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE & STORED ABOVE
GROUND.

- DETAILED AND/OR LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GENERAL & SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. ALL SCALED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE
VERIFIED.

- NOTE THAT MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING &
COMMUNICATIONS ARE DESIGN-BUILD ITEMS. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW
DESIGN INTENT, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS W/ BUILDING
OWNER & DESIGNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

- DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

- DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL, SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY IN SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

- VERIFY CLEARANCES FOR VENTS, CHASES, SOFFITS, FIXTURES BEFORE ANY
CONSTRUCTION, ORDERING OF , OR INSTALLATION OF ANY ITEM OF WORK.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING &
BACKING AS REQ'D FOR ALL NAILING OF INTERIOR TRIM & FINISHES, & SHALL
COORDINATE & PROVIDE ALL FRAMING, BACKING & BRACING AS NECESSARY FOR
INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE BACKING
PLATES AT ALL BATH ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS, CABINETS, TOWEL BARS, WALL
MOUNTED FIXTURES & ANY OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED TO WALLS.

- INSTALL ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, & MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS & CODE REQUIREMENTS. ALL APPLIANCES, FIXTURES, &
EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED W/ PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE
LISTED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED & APPROVED AGENCY.

- ALL WALL & CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY W/ CBC CHAPTER 8.

- ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARD WIRED.

- THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED AS A CONDITION

OF THE CONTRACT TO ACQUAINT HIMSELF W/ THE ARTICLES CONTAINED IN THE
GENERAL NOTES & TO NOTIFY & APPRISE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS & ALL

OTHER PARTIES OF THE CONTRACT OF, & BIND THEM TO, ITS CONDITIONS.

FIREPLACE/CHIMNEY:
- GAS FIREPLACE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

SANITATION:

- SHOWER STALL FINISH SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE EXTENDING 70 INCHES ABOVE THE
DRAIN INLET

- MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (e.g. WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD.) TO A HEIGHT
OF 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET.

INSULATION:

- CEILING BATT INSULATION (ALL GUIDELINES AND/ OR REQUIREMENTS FOR ENERGY
CALCULATION SHOWN ON TITLE 24 SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY GUIDELINES OR
REQUIREMENTS IN THESE NOTES.)

- ALL WINDOWS TO BE WEATHER STRIPPED, DOUBLE GLAZED. FLOOR LEVEL & SHOWER
DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.

SOUND TRANSMISSION:

- APPROVED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE JOINT BETWEEN
THE FLOOR & THE SEPARATION WALL.

- ALL PENETRATIONS INTO SOUND RATED PARTITIONS OF FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE SEALED W/ APPROVED PERMANENT SEALANT. SURFACE MATERIALS
(INCLUDING CARPETS) ARE PART OF THE FLOOR-CEILING & MUST BE INSTALLED &
INSPECTED BEFORE THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED.

- ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES IN OPPOSITE FACES OF SEPARATION WALLS SHALL BE
SEPARATED HORIZONTALLY BY 24, BACK & SIDES OF BOXES TO BE SEALED W/ 1/8”
RESILIENT SEALANT & BACKED WITH 2" MIN. MINERAL FIBER INSULATION.
(T.V,TELEPHONE & INTERCOM OUTLETS MUST BE INSTALLED IN BOXES ACCORDINGLY.)
- ALL RIGID CONDUIT, DUCTS, PLUMBING PIPES & APPLIANCE VENTS LOCATED IN SOUND
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BY MEANS OF
RESILIENT SLEEVES MOUNTS OR MIN. 1/4” THICK APPROVED RESILIENT MATERIAL.
(EXCEPTION: GAS PIPING NEED NOT BE ISOLATED.)

- METAL VENTILATING & CONDITIONED AIR DUCTS LOCATED IN SOUND ASSEMBLY SHALL
BE LINED. (EXCEPTION: DUCTS SERVING ONLY EXITS WAYS, KITCHEN COOKING
FACILITIES, & BATHROOMS NEED NOT BE LINED.)

- MINERAL FIBER INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN JOIST SPACES TOA POINT 12’
BEYOND THE PIPE OR DUCT. WHENEVER A PLUMBING PIPE, OR DUCT PENETRATES A
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY OR WHERE SUCH UNIT PASSES THROUGH THE PLANE OF
THE FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY FROM WITHIN A WALL.

- THERMAL & SOUND INSULATION SHALL COMPLY W/ CBC SEC. 720.

KITCHEN:
-MIN. TWO 20A SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE KICHEN &
ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL & COUNTER SPACE RECEP. OUTLETS FOR THE
KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, & SIMILAR AREAS. THESE
CIRCUITS CANNOT SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS, RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS
OR MICROWAVES, ONLY THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL OUTLEST INCLUDING THE
REFRIGERATOR.

- ALL OF THE KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE FLUORESCENT, INCANDESCENT
LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

- PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE 12" OR
WIDER, KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE
WALL IS GREATER THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR
THE PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE (CEC 210.52(C)(3)8210.8 (A) (6)

DOOR / WINDOW:
- ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SEC. 1030:

- NET CLEAR HEIGHT: 24" MIN.

- NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20" MIN.

-NET OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN.

- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
- VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS SIZE PRIOR TO PURCHASE
- VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
WIDOWS
- U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY
COMPLIANCE REPORT.
- NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER
FINAL INSPECTION
- COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS W/ INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS OF WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION
METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING
INSTALLATION.
- UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE W/ ALL MATERIALS & AS
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER OF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE
TENACIOUS BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL SUBSTRATES.
- UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE W/ ALL MATERIALS & AS RECOMMENDED BY
WINDOW & SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS.
- THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS &
18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS.
- DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES W/ THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE
STOP.
- THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE FLOOR OR
LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) LOWER THAN THE
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 & 1/2 INCH SHALL
BE LEVELED W/ A SLOPE NO GRATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL.
- ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A
KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
- MOUNT LEVER HARDWARE AT +34" AFF.
- MAXIMUM PUSH / PULL FORCE FOR DOORS:

8.5# FOR EXTERIOR DOORS

5# FOR INTERIOR DOORS

15# FOR FIRE DOORS

ELECTRICAL:
- ALL 15 & 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED WITHIN THE NEW CONSTRUCTION &
ALTERATION SHALL BE TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES (CEC 406.12).

- RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN PROPOSED ROOMS SPACED NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR
LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET, FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT
SPACE, INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDETH (CEC
210.52(A)A91)&(2)).

- ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ("AFCI") PROTECTION FOR ALL RECEPTACLES,
LIGHTING CIRCUITS, SWITCHES, & HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED IN ALL
BEDROOMS, THE "AFCI" SHALL BE LISTED TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT.
- THE INSTALLATION OF SMOKE ALARMS IN ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL BE
PROVIDED: (CRC R314.3)

A. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA I
THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS.

B. IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

- THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS SHALL
BE PROVIDED: (CRC R315.1)

A. APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE  OF
EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS & ON
EVERY LEVEL INCLUDING BASEMENTS IN DWELLING

UNITS THAT HAVE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES OR ATTACHED GARAGES.

- AMIN. OF TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM, PANTRY, OR OTHER SIMILAR
AREAS. (CEC 210.11(C)(1))

- AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY BATHROOM
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC
210.11(C)(3))

- IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT, FIXED APPLIANCES SUCH AS FOOD WASTE GRINDERS,
DISHWASHERS, WASHING MACHINES, DRYERS, LAUNDRY TRAY LOCATIONS, BUILT-IN
REFRIGERATORS OR FREEZERS, FURNACES, AC UNITS, BUILT-IN HEATERS OR ANY
OTHER FIXED APPLIANCE WITH A MOTOR OF % H.P. OR LARGER SHALL BE ON A
SEPARATE 20 AMP. BRANCH CIRCUIT.

- ALL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, OUTDOORS,
CRAWL SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS (WHERE RECEPTACLES SERVE
COUNTER TOP SURFACES), LAUNDRY, UTILITY, WET BAR SINKS (WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE
EDGE OF THE SINK), SHALL HAVE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER (GFCI)
PROTECTION. (CEC 210.8(A))

- IN ALL AREAS SPECIFIED IN 21052, ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT, 15 & 20 AMP
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (CEC 406.12)

- ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTERTOP, CRAWL
SPACES, GARAGE, ROOFTOPS, OUTDOOR OUTLETS, WITHIN 6 OF WETBAR
SINK/LAUNDRY SINK TO BE PROTECTED BY GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
(GFCI). (CEC 210.8)

- ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT. (CEC
406.12 & 210.52)

- COMBINATION TYPE AFCI CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL 120 VOLT SINGLE
PHASE 15/20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS. EXCEPT FOR BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, GARAGES,
OUTDOORS, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS. (CEC 210.12(B))

- AT A MIN, ONE DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR A BATHROOM.(CEC
210.11(C)(3))

-A GFCI PROTECTED RECEPTACLE IS REQ. WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE EDGE OF EACH SINK
IN A BATHROOM. (CEC 210.52(D))

- RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE NOT ALLOWED WITHIN OR OVER A BATHTUB OR SHOWER
STALL. (CEC 406.9 (C))

- SUBPANELS ARE NOT ALLOWED TO BE LOCATED IN BATHROOMS OR CLOTHES
CLOSETS. (CEC 240.24(D) & 240.25(E))

- CIRCUITS SHARING A GROUNDED CONDUCTOR (NEUTRAL) W/ TWO
UNGROUNDED(HOT) CONDUCTORS MUST USE A TWO POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER OR AN
IDENTIFIED HANDLE TIE.(CEC 210.4(B)) GROUP NON-CABLE CIRCUITS IN PANEL (CEC
210.4(D))

- THE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS THAT SERVE KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS, DINING ROOM,
BREAKFAST AREA, & PANTRY, MUST HAVE A MIN OF 2 DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUITS.(CEC
210.52 (B)(1)

- KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS 12 INCHES OR WIDER MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE
OUTLET.(CEC 210.52(C ))

- KITCHEN COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SO NO POINT ALONG THE
COUNTER WALLS IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A RECEPTACLE. (CEC 210.52 (C )

- ISLAND AND PENINSULAR COUNTER TOPS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE.
(CEC 210.52(C )( 1) & (2))

- THE SPACING FOR GENERAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS MUST BE LOCATED SO THAT NO
POINT ON ANY WALL, FIXED GLASS, OR CABINETS IS OVER 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE
OUTLET. (CEC 210.52(A))

- HALLWAYS 10 FEET OR MORE MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

- LAUNDRY ROOMS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE DEDICATED 20 AMP RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT.
(CEC 210.11(2)) PROVIDE 120V RECEPTACLE WITHIN 3 FEET OF WATER HEATER. CAL
ENERGY CODE 150.0 (N)

- PROVIDE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SHALL BE NONFERROUS (COPPER), NOT BE LESS
THAN %’ IN DIAMETER. THE ELECTRODE SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT AT LEAST &
OF LENGTH IS IN CONTRACT W/ THE SOIL. THE UPPER END OF THE ELECTRODE SHALL
BE FLUSH W/ OR BELOW GROUND LEVEL UNLESS THE ABOVE-GROUND END & THE
GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR ATTACHMENT IS PROTECTED AGAINST PHYSICAL
DAMAGE. (CEC 250,52 (A)(5) & 250.53 (D))

- ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR MATERIAL SHALL BE COPPER.

- ALL NEW ELECTRICAL ITEMS TO BE U.L. RATED.
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W-3 | (N) EXTERIOR WALLS, WOOD-FRAMED
Handrails Type | Circular Rail DOORMWINDOW FLASHING NOTES; 5:4‘ ‘ PROJECT NAME
Per § 1012.3 all handrails are to comply with the  Circular handrails are to have a minimum diameter of SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA SO 7078, R TINTEL
requirements for Type | handrails as described 14" (32) and @ maximum diameter of 2" (57). GA FILE NO. WP 8105 GENERIC 1 HOUR ’ ?ﬂgﬁ.’ﬁ%ﬁﬁf&%ﬁg; ——[ wioow I—— 2027 20TH AVE.
in §10122.3.1 except at R-3 occupancies, the ® Handrails require a minimum clearance from the wall of FIRE MIN. 10 FLASHING OF ALLEXTERIOR,  en ——eovenen i
2 . 10 /9] ; GYPSUM WALLBOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING, WOOD STUDS ——
inside of dwelling units in R-2 occupancies, and 12" (38) to allow for grasping. N X X TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF. st —— SAN FRANCISCO, CA
in U occupancies, where Type || handrails per e There are to be no sharp or abrasive elements to EXTERIOR SIDE: One layer 48" wide %/s" type ><' gypsum sheathing applied parallel to 2 x 4 ’: sglggEL&cR E;)Eg g% %JJVLJNE ’
& . 3 o iser to grasp th wood studs 24" o.c. with 13/4" galvanized roofing nails 4" o.c. at vertical joints and 7" o.c. .
§ 1012.23.2 or handrails with equivalent grasp lymmﬂi 2/,1,‘{, {hp ab///m/ ol 416 ST USe du 51'6315 1 ; at intermediate studs and top and bottom plates. Joints of gypsum sheathing may be left L MAX. 7.75' FLASHING, TECHNIQUES SHOWN
ability may be used. 7;/wa dges must have a minimum radius of 0.125 untreated. Exterior cladding to be attached through sheathing to studs. — HERE ARE RECOMMENDED.
3.2 mm) s b INTERIOR SIDE: One layer /8" type X gypsum wallboard, water-resistant gypsum backing -FOR FLASHING MATERIAL USE SEENOTE
* Projections, such as stringers and baseboards, are board, or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d coated _ 15LB. ASPHALT SATURATED FELT, ATTACH A FILL STRIP OF
allowed at each handrail, but they cannot project more nails, 17/g" long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads, 7" o.c. (LOAD-BEARING) SELF HEALING BITUTHENE ASPHALT—SATURAT-ED ROOFING FELT
than a total of 4 /2" (114) into the required width of the Thickness: Varies !ﬁgszvARﬁ"'oR DUPONT ZSZEEREC;\]E;V\ISTLQT ﬁ\?g;ﬁg‘g&l—{g;op
stairway. Approx. Weight: 7 pst (D THE ROUGH SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP
Fire Test: ;SJf '\R"g;ﬂg 18, 9.17.65 -FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE ATLEAST 8" BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE
-47, -48, 9-17-65, "TYVEK" OR EQUIVALENT ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW. ATTACH
Type | Non-Circular Handrail UL Design U30 STAIRS DETAIL HEADROOM DETAIL HOUSEWRAP FELT WITH GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS
Guards # Railings that do not have a circular profile shall have a UL R1319-129, 7-22-70, NTS. 07 NTS. OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.
§ 1013 requires that railings or similar protective perimeter dimension of at least 4" (102) but no greater UL Design U314) -CAULK BACK OF WINDOW FRAMES
: B L 1E0) A 4 7 ’ 4 BEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS
elements be provided where any grace change than 6 /4" (159) and a maximum cross-sectional THAT ARE WATERTIGHT.
of 30" (762) or more occurs in a means of egress. dimension of 24" (57). =
This also applies when a means of egress is W-4 | (N) WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED
adjacent to glazing elements that do not comply | Type Il Non-Circular Handrail
with the strength requirements for railings and 1 E  Type Il handrails with a perimeter greater than 6 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA .
guards per § 1607.7 3|e (159) shall provide a %/16" (8) graspable finger recess on GA FILE NO. WP 3243 GENERIC THOUR 50 to 54 STC )\( 2X4 @ 16" 0.C.
W both sides of the profile. -
=% : FIRE SOUND
~|E ® 3/4" (19) maximum crown. GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, H
—— — /4" (44) maximum extent of finger recess. MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS AFTER SILL STRIP IS IN PLACE, ATTACH consu | tin g
= 4 " . 2x4 PT BOTTOM PLATE TO BE JAMB STRIPS (SIDE OF OPENING) AT LEAST!
e e (ther shapes of equivalent graspability are acceptable. Resilient channels 24" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 24" 9" SIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FELT EVEN
516" (32-70) Note that the definition of graspabiliy is subject to o.c. with 11/¢" Type S drywall screws. One layer /s" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum | |\ L A 2x4 PT SILL PLATE TO BE CONNECTED TO SILL PLATE W/ () VITHEDGE OF WINDOW OPENING. START
finger recess interpretation by the building offcial. veneer base applied at right angles to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. A \ A CONNECTED TO CONC. SLAB W/ / 16d@ 16" O.C. JAMB STRIPS 1" BELOW THE SILL STRIP
N with vertical joints located midway between studs. 3" mineral or glass fiber insulation in | E——""——-——+ bE——"t—————— PDPW-300(SIMPSON .POWDER fg@g&%b&%y_ﬂr“sgﬁlz%{l%gngTHE SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
stud space. - h ¢
" WINDOW OPENING) 4742 MISSION STREET
OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 5/3" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied Thickness: 53/g" ACTUATED) @ 16" 0.C. WATER PROOFING AS NEEDED ) SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
* Height of guards is measured from the leading edge of - : i 8 -
i ; parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 17/8" long, 0.0915" shank, Approx. Weight: 7 psf TEL: (415) 7411292
{reacs on a staiway. 15/e4" heads, 7" o.c. Fire Test  Based on UL R14196 col : ‘
" 1067 g ' - j NC. SLAB FLASHING TO BE 15LB. ASPHALT- FAX: (415) 849.1252
e Guards are typically 42" (1067) {wgh E{Ceql in esidences, Vertical joints staggered 24" on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING) 05NK05371, 2-15-05, SATURATED FELT, SELF HEALING WWW. SI Ak:(ON S)ULTAC oM
where they may range from 34" to 38" (864 to 965) in UL Design U309 BITUTHENE MEMBRANE, OR DUPONT A .
height when located along the sidels) of an open stair and Sound Test: NRCC TL-93-103, "FLEXWRAP" - TYP.
4 also serve as a handrail, IRC-IR-761, 3/98 l SHEET TITLE
I ® Guards are to be designed with a pattern from the floor up
[ 10 34" (864) such that a sphere 4" (102) in diameter cannot
2 pass through. [Openings in R-2 and R-3 sleeping units may c-1 TJI: FLOOR-CEILING / ROOF-CEILING, WOOD FRAME - NON BEARING WALL TS
11 allow passage of a 4.375" (111) sphere.] S QE;LF‘;AQESE?)E ?:émigg‘v‘; ﬁgnisﬁgg N N
N \% ] [ [} from a height of 34" to 42" (864 to 1067), the pattern may SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING, Typ I Ca I D eta I | S
- L e more open, allowing a sphere up to 41/2" (114) GA FILE NO. FC 5011 PROPRIETARY* 1 HOUR 60 to 64 STC ) B R T LD Wis
in diameter to pass. FIRE SOUND PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD FLASHING
§ 1002 defines “guard” as a building component FL"Q"gg?gp’g]‘ﬁE;{‘gggg ::E:imét; P(“:IE‘AESLSS'F?I;':RSL;TTT OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. THIS IS A
it - 42"(1067) high m above walking surfaces d STRIP OF BITUMINOUS MEMBRANE AT
located at or near the sides of an elevated walk Al ) ngvm/mmur} alking . OR LOOSE FILL INSULATION, GYPSUM WALLBOARD CERST DR
way that minimizes the possibility of a fall to a * The triangular space between the tread, riser and rail may . ) : . JMIN. 20" JMIN. 20k JMIN. 20"k
lower level. The intent of these requirements allow a sphere no more than 6" (152) in diameter to pass. Base layer /2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right N g 5 3
that build 1t moving through angles to resilient furring channels 24" o.c. (16" o.c. when insulation is used) with 1" N
15 That any building occupant movi Type S drywall screws 16" o.c. Gypsum board end joints located midway between [ S FOR MOISTURE BARRIER USE "TYVEK" OR:
the means of egress will be protected from ® In industrial occupancies where public access does not continuous channels and attached with screws 8" to additional pieces of channel 60" 5 3 EQUIVALENT HOUSEWRAP
falling from the edges of the means of egress accur, railings may have spacing up to 21" (533). Such long located 3" back on either side of end joint. Resilient channels applied at right angles = N Kl — || =
Such guards are not required when they would guards must be provided at rooftop mechanical equipment to minimum 10" deep wood I"joists _spaced a maximum of 19" o.c. with 11/4" Type S = g ? E
impede the intended use of parts of occupancies, or roof access openings located closer than 10'(3048) drywall screws. Face layer /2" proprietary type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer Approx. Ceiling ‘ - =
h . from the roof edge base applied at right angles to resilient furring channels 15/s" Type S drywall screws 8" Weight: 3 psf - =
such as in areas where the audience is viewing a om the 1007 €05 o.c. and 11/2" Type G screws 8" o.c. at the butt joints located mid-span between the Fire Test: UL R1319, 05NK04589, ! b Art STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
stage, or at service pits and loacing docks resilient channels. Glass fiber insulation secured to subfloor or loose fill insulation 2.4-05; UL R1319, 3 (SILL PLATE), LAY WATER - RESISTANT
applied directly over gypsum board. Wood | joists supporting 19/32" wood structural panel 05NK09496, 3-31-05; : PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP. CUT ANY
GENERAL EGRESS REQUIREMENTS subfloor applied at right angles to joists with construction adhesive and 6d ring shank UL Design L570 = ® ﬁiiisxﬁ !ﬁ&i&ié?ﬁé?lf?&i%?éﬁ
NTS. nails 12" 0.c. Minimum 1/2" proprietary gypsum floor topping applied over subfloor. Sound Test: RAL OT03-05, 4-22-03; % FINISH FLOOR EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING. (SHOWN IN
STC rated with | joists spaced 24" o.c., 31/2" glass fiber insulation in joist spaces, 3/a" RAL OT03-07, 4-29-0: u DIAGRAM AS SHORT DASHED LINES).
proprietary gypsum floor topping poured over /4" proprietary sound reduction mat, and RAL OT03-09, 6-18-03 INSTALL SUCCEEDING COURSES OF
with finish flooring of sheet vinyl, engineered wood laminate, and ceramic tile. (STC 64 IIC & Test: (58 sheet vinyl), \g\llggifr\ﬁas‘:;SNJE':%PES\(:(E%SEIEC.)
when sheet vinyl or engineered wood laminate is applied to floor; STC 66 when tested RAL OT03-06, 4-22-03; 02 BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL SHINGLE-BOARD FASHION
with ceramic tile applied to floor.) I(62 engmeReﬁ-d c;‘!r%%dos NT.S -
inat 08, .T.S.
P PROPRIETARY GYPSUM COMPONENTS :‘_'Z"g_‘g;) DOORMWINDOW WATER PROOFING |
GLUE R TAPE United States Gypsum Company - 1/2" SHEETROCK® Brand FIRECODE® C (54 ceramic tile) INSTALLATION DETAILS
WATERPROOFING & PROTECTION LAYERS Core Gypsum Panels RAL OT03-10, 6-18-03

DRAIN COMPOSITE

SHINGLE FLAP OVER SPLICE

D PLASTIC DVERLAF

HARL
LOWER FLAP TURNED BACK o o e
F SET FLAPS IN GLUE OR TAPE

PEn
T INCH MAX)

o, @ ° 2, NorES:
0 9 < oo 1. SET DOWN STREAM DRAIN COMPOSITE WITH SEAM FLAP
oo o o . TURNED BACK
° o i 2. SET UPPER DRAIN COMPOSITE WITH HARD PLASTIC
. . B GRS nn T
17 MAX 2" MIN
3. EXTEND FLAP OF UPSTREAM COMPOSITE OVER LOWER
COMPOSITE.
4. GLUE OR TAPE FLAPS INTO POSITIDN UNTIL OVERBURDEN
IS INSTALLED 1S COMPLETED.
pyetmmpr—

RETAINING WALL

WRAP FILTER FABRIC
BEHIND CCW MIRADRAIN
CORE AT TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGE

WEEP HOLE WITH
GRATE /SCREEN

CUT BACK OF BLACK PLASTIC
ON CCW MIRADRAIN TO MATCH
SIZE OF WEEP HOLE. DO NOT
CUT FILTER FABRIC

CCW MIRADRAIN

CONCRETE FOOTING

GALVANIZED OR ALUMINUM

PLATE EXTENDING 3 DIMPLES
ALL DIRECTIONS FROM WEEP
HOLE EDGE

BACKFILL

- LEVELROCK® Brand Floor Underlayment

ROOF DRAIN WITH

ROOF SHEATHING DOME STRAINER
CARRYING
ROOFING OVER
FLASHING RING, TYP.

PROVIDE SUMP
RECEIVER PLATE
( FLASHING RING
F

UNDER DECK
CLAMP

2X3 & 2X4 DRAIN
SUPPORTS AS
REQUIRED

ROOF DRAIN PIPE

ROOF & OVER FLOW DRAIN
N.T.S.

OVERFLOW DRAIN W/
DOME STRAINER

VENTILATIONS

Wﬂg/'ﬂl'ﬂﬂﬂ' CEILING MOUNT FAN WITH DC MOTOR

Bui Controls with Motion Sensor Buil

FV-08VKMS3 80/0 CFM 4" Duct
FV-13VKM3 130/0 CFM 6"

n Controls

FV-08VKS3 80/0 CFM 4" Du
FV-13VKS3 1

Single Speed
FV-05VK3
FV-08VK3
FV-13VK3

MD—1

RETAINING WALL DETAIL

© 1998 camusLs CompoRsTN

CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP.

DEX-O-TEX RUBBER-CEMENT_
TRAFFIC SURFACE

SUBSTRATE (CONCRETE, CONCRETE
TOPPING OVER INSULATION. PLYWOOD;
OR DEX-O-TEX UNDERLAYMENT)

DEX-O-TEX FLASHING (TERMINATES
INREGLET OR COUNTER-FLASHING)

DEX-O-TEX WATERPROOF LATEX
MEMBRANE (FABRIC-REINFORCED)

DEX-O-TEX SLIP SHEET

/78TUDS BEYOND

CONTROL

18" PLATFORM

PRESSURE
RELIEF VALUE
WITH DRAIN TO
EQ. OUTSIDE OF
BUILDING @
—— X WATERHEATER

-7—STRAP 4" ABOVE
" WATER HEATER

WRAPED W/ R12

Panasonic ideas for life

VENTILATION CALC. :

WATER HEATER BRACING
NT.S.

(N) ADU UNIT: 1,088 SF. X 0.01 + (1 BEDROOMS +1) X 7.5 = 25.68 CFM
(N) UNIT: 2,745SF.X0.01 + (5 BEDROOMS +1) X 7.5 =72.45 CFM

PROVIDED: 30 CFM
PROVIDED: 79 CFM
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City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

INFORMATION SHEET

NO. EG-05
DATE - August 24, 2018
CATEGORY : Egress
SUBJECT t Local equivalencies for Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Unit
Legalization
REFERENCE : 2016 San Francisco Building Code (SFBC)
2016 San Francisco Fire Code (SFFC)
2016 San Francisco Housing Code (SFHC)
Ordinance No. 43-14
Ordinance No. 49-14
Ordinance No. 30-15
Ordinance No. 162-16
Ordinance No. 95-17
Ordinance No. 162-17
Information Sheet FS-05
Information Sheet G-23
Gas Design Standard (GDS) J-15, published by PG&E on 11/16/17:
https://www.pge. i i i
{ i J-15.pdf
INTENT :  To clarify acceptable local equivalencies for single exit ground floor
accessory dwelling units (ADU) and unit legalizations for projects
resulting in Group R2 Occupancy only.
DISCUSSION

A. ADU'’s on ground floor in some cases will have a shared path of travel for both:

1. Single exit from unit on given floor (See SFBC Section 1006.3.2), and

2. Emergency Escape and Rescue Opening’s (EERO) requiring travel through building
to access the public way (See SFBC Section 1030.1)

Technical Services Division
1660 Mission Street — San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6205 — FAX (415) 5658-6401 — www.sfdbi.org

INFORMATION SHEET EG-05

REQUIREMENTS: Per SFBC, the entire building is required to be equipped throughout with a
sprinkler system in order to use Table 1006.3.2(1). Providing fully sprinklered new units and the
egress paths per FS-05 is considered a partial system, and the building is not considered fo be
equipped throughout with a sprinkler system. The other option is to provide two exits.

B. Acceptable local equivalencies are as follows:

1. In ADU or unit legalization projects, when a new sleeping room facing a rear yard less
than 50 feet deep, access to the public way can re-enter the building and coincide with
the unit's single exit in accordance with all of the following:

a. Entire ground floor shall be sprinklered per San Francisco Building Code and Fire
Code Section 903, including any garages, laundry room, trash rooms, common
areas, storage spaces and crawl spaces.

. The entire building (3 units or more) will need to be provided with a manual fire

alarm system per San Francisco Building Code and Fire Code Section 907.

o

c. The exit and emergency escape and rescue route shall be protected as a 1-hour
passageway with full sprinkler coverage.

d. Gas and electric meters shall be relocated outside the exit passageway or
protected in a 1-hour fire rated enclosure. The enclosure cabinet shall meet the
requirements of Section E in PG&E's GDS J-15. PG&E is responsible for the
design and final approval of the location for metering facilities. The enclosure
cabinet shall not be placed in the minimum width or required capacity of a means
of egress component (exit passageway).

. New ground floor interior load bearing walls shall be 1-hour rated construction.

- 0

1-hour horizontal separation from the level above shall be provided at the entire
ground floor.

. Toters (trashcans) shall not be stored in the exit passageway. Toter receptacle
compartments shall be in accordance with SFHC Section 707. Pre-application
meeting may be required.

h. The maximum common path of egress travel distance shall not exceed 125 fest.

@

2. Where new openings are created and/or existing opening utilized that are located below
and within 10 feet of a fire escape, 45 minute rated opening protection is required.

a. Inlieu of 45 minute rated opening protection, ordinary temperature quick-response
type sprinkler heads installed within 18 inches of the openings and spaced no less
than 6 feet on center or manufacturer's minimum recommended spacing,
whichever is closer, and designed to flow at 3 gpm per linear foot.

C. This Information Sheet is applicable to any of the fallowing:

1. Ordinance No, 43-14: Legalization of Dwelling Units Instalied Without A Permit

2. Ordinance No. 49-14: Construction of In-law Units in Existing Residential Buildings of
Auxiliary Structures on the Same Lot

Page 2 of 3

PROJECT NAME

2027 20TH AVE.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
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SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION

4742 MISSION STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112

TEL: (415) 7411292
FAX: (415) 849.1252
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INFORMATION SHEET EG-05

3. Ordinance No. 30-15: Adding Dwelling Units to Existing Buildings Undergoing Seismic
Retrofitting

. Ordinance No. 162-16: Construction of Accessory Dwelling Units

[S N

. Ordinance No. 95-17: Construction of Accessory Dwelling Units

o

. Ordinance No. 162-17: Construction of Accessory Dwelling Units

D. These requirements do not alleviate and shall not diminish any other code requirements
established in the SFBC and SFFC.

E. These requirements do not apply to ground floor units provided with 2 separate means of THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERTY OF SIA
access. CONSULTING & ARE NOT TO BE PRODUCED, CHANGED,
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
OTHER CONDITIONS: CONSENT OF SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION.
' ISSUES / REVISIONS
Other conditions will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis by the Supervisor or Manager.
Pre-application meeting and/or approval of AB-005 is required. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
~
gw-\ 9 A&f B7718
Daniel de Cossio Date
Fire Marshal & Assistant Deputy Chief
San Francisco Fire Department
T, L K—AN i 7/7// 8
Tom C. Hui, S.E., C.B.O. Date
Director
Department of Building Inspection
DRAWN AHK.
CHECKED RK.
This Information Sheet is subject to modification at any time. For the most current version, visit our
website at http://www.sfdbi.org
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Page 3 0of 3
SHEET NO. EG_1 0
.
6 7




| : | : |

1 4 ‘ 5 6 7
. L] L] L) L] L] L]
GS1: San Francisco Green Building Site Permit Submittal Form
Form version: February 1, 2018 (For permit applications January 2017 - December 2019) 2027 20TH AVE
INSTRUCTIONS: _ N o NEW CONSTRUCTION ALTERATIONS + ADDITIONS PROJECT INFO SAN FRANCISCO. CA
1. Select one (1) column to identify requirements for the project. For addition and alteration projects, ’
applicability of specific requirements may depend upon project scope. CHECK THE ONE COLUMN
2. Provide the Project Information in the box at the right. THAT BEST DESCRIBES YOUR PROJECT [X] E] E] E] E] E] E] E] E] 2027 20th A
3. ALEED or GreenPoint Ratod Soorecard is not equired with the sits permit application, but using such tools LOW-RISE HIGH-RISE LARGENON-  OTHERNON- | RESIDENTIAL OTHER  NON-RESIDENTIAL __ FIRST-TIME otwernon. | £Vl 2UIN AVE
as early as possible Is recommenced. RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL  RESIDENTIAL MAJOR RESIDENTIAL MAJOR NON-RESIDENTIAL  RESIDENTIAL | PROJECT NAME
4. To ensure legibility of DBI archives, submittal must be a minimum of 24” x 36”. ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS INTERIORS INTERIORS,
Attachment GS2, GS3, GS4, GS5 or GS6 will be due with the applicable addendum. A separate “FINAL COMPLIANCE +ADDITIONS +ADDITIONS +ADDITIONS ALTERATIONS 2140/004A
VERIFICATION” form will be required prior to Certificate of Completion. For details, see Administrative Bulletin 93. +ADDITIONS _
For Municipal projects, additional Environment Code Chapter 7 requirements may apply; see GS6. R R i 5A (% g’I'Mﬂ F,H,Ic;;S,U 2 00,—8, . » R o » gng . » Ao'g(jl'M . A,B%‘F,HHL blor\g S,l?l‘ BLOCK/LOT
SOURCE OF 1-3 Floors 4+ Floors ,000 sq.ft. AB.E,I M less ,000 sq.ft. adds any amount o ,000 sq.ft. ,000 sq.ft. more than 1,000 sq.ft.|
TITLE REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT or greater than 25,000 sq.ft. or greater conditioned area or greater or greater or $200,000 2027 20th AVe
SFGBC 4.103.1.1, _—_—
14 Required LEED or 4.103.2.1,4.103.3.1, P " . P oo ; LEED SILVER (50+)| LEED SILVER (50+) | LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) | LEED GOLD (60+) ADDRESS
& GPR Certification Level 5103.1.1,510331 |Projectis required to achieve sustainability certification listed at right. or GPR (75+) or GPR (75+) CERTIFIED r or GPR (75+) nr CERTIFIED CERTIFIED . =
3 &5.1034.1 CERTIFIED CERTIFIED CERTIFIED R_3
& | LEED/GPR Point Adjustment for SFGBC 4.104, 4.105 —_
- Retention/Demolition of Historic 510485105 Enter any applicable point adjustments in box at right. nir n/r n/r PRIMARY OCCUPANCY
Features/Building . .
» Use products that comply with the emission limit requirements of 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 for adhesives, sealants, paints, coatings, carpet systems including cushions 4,347 i SF I{—(‘
- land adhesives, resilient flooring (80% of area), and composite wood products. — .
E LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS g?&)@?ﬁ?&ééé Major alterations to existing residenti;\ buildings must use low-emitting coatings, adhesives and sealants, and carpet systems that meet the requirements for GPR 4504.2.1-5 4.504.2.1-5 LEED EQc2 5.504.4.1-6 LEED EQc2 or 4.504.2.1-5 LEED EQc2 LEED EQc2 5.504.4.1-6 GO UG ARER consu I t In g
I-I'_J 410332, 5.103.1.9, |measures K2, K3 and L2 or LEED EQc2, as applicable. e e e GPRK2,K3&L2 e e
‘Et 5103328510342 New large non-residential interiors and major alterations to existing residential and non-residential buildings must also use interior paints, coatings, sealants, and
ladhesives when applied on-site, flooring and composite wood that meet the requirements of LEED credit Low-Emitting Materials (EQc2). SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
CALGreen43031  Meet flush/flow requirements for: toilets (1.28gpf); urinals (0.125gpf wall, 0.5gpf floor): showerheads (2.0gpm); lavatories (1.2gpm private, 0.5gpm public/common); 4742 MISSION STREET
853033, kitchen faucets (1.8gpm); wash fountains (1.8gpm); metering faucets (0.2gpc); food waste disposers (1gpm/8gpm). B ———— SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112
INDOOR WATER USE SFOBC 510312 Resi . . . N . . . . - DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TEL: (415) 741.1292
1.2, esidential projects must upgrade all non-compliant fixtures per SF Housing Code sec.12A10. Large non-residential interiors, alterations & additions must upgrade all . . LEED WEc2 . . . . . .
REDUCTION SF Housing Code  jnon-compliant fixtures per SF Building Code ch.13A. (2 pts) DCPEE'SW APPLICANT FAX: (415) 849.1252
” SF Bui\sde\r?;éﬁ;gvch 130 New large non-residential buildings must also achieve minimum 30% indoor potable water use reduction as calculated to meet LEED credit Indoor Water Use Reduction (et GEE) WIWW. SIACONSULT.COM
£ (!\:NECbZ)-Id 40,000 sq.ft lcul budget. New build 250,000 sq.ft d labl d found: d SHEETTITLE
< X ew buildings > 40, sq.ft. must calculate a water budget. New buildings 2250, sq.ft. must treat and use available rainwater, graywater, and foundation drainage
H NON-POTABLE WATER REUSE | Health Code art 12 land use in toilet and urinal flushing and irrigation. See www.sfwater.org for details. nr ° ° nr nr nr nr nr nr
WATER-EFFICIENT INew construction projects with aggregated landscape area 2500 sq.ft., or existing projects with modified landscape area 21,000 sq.ft. shall use low water use plants or
IRRIGATION Administrative Code ch.63 [climate appropriate plants, restrict turf areas and comply with Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance restrictions by calculated ETAF (.55 for residential, .45 for . 0 . . . . . . 0
inon-residential or less) or by prescriptive compliance for projects with <2,500 sq.ft. of landscape area. See www.sfwater.org for details. G B . | d .
WATER METERING CALGreen 5.303.1 IProvide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000gal/day (or >100gal/day in buildings >50,000 sq.ft.). nir n/r o . nr nir . . . ree n u I I ng
ENERGY EFFICIENCY CAEnergy Code  (Comply with all provisions of the CA Title 24 Part 6 Energy Standards. . o . o o o . . . C h eCkl | St
> SFGBC 4.201.1 New non-residential buildings >2,000 sq.ft. and <10 occupied floors, and new residential buildings of any size and <10 occupied floors, must designate 15% of roof
o BETTER ROOFS 8520112 [Solar Ready, per Title 24 rules. Install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems in this area. With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC Stormwater . <10 floors 0 . nr n/r n/r n/r n/r
E S Requirements may substitute living roof for solar energy systems.
z
w Non-residential buildings with 211 floors must acquire at least 1% of energy from on-site renewable sources, purchase green energy credits, or achieve 5 points under
RENEWABLE ENERGY SFGBC 5.201.1.3 LEED credit Optimize Energy Performance (EAC2). nir n/r . . nlr n/r nir nir nir
CALGreen For projects 210,000 sq.ft, include OPR, BOD, and commissioning plan in design & construction. Commission to comply. Alterations & additions with new HVAC LEED EAc1
COMMISSIONING (Cx) 5410.2-54104.5.1  |equipment must test and adjust all equipment. il d opt. 1 * il il ° ° *
. if applicable if applicable .
CALGreen 5.106.4, . . : : f . . . SF Planning SF Planning ! . ; if >10
BICYCLE PARKING - "5 [Provide short- and long-term bike parking equal to 5% of motorized vehicle parking, or meet SF Planning Code sec.155.1-2, whichever is greater. R - . . SF Planning SF Planning . .
Planning Code 155.1-2 Code sec.155.1-2 | Code sec.155.1-2 Code sec.155.1-2 | Code sec.155.1-2 stalls added
g DESIGNATED PARKING CALGreen5.106.52  [Mark 8% of total parking stalls for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles. nr n/r 0 . nr n/r . . stalilfs>a1d0ded
§ Permit application January 2018 or after: Construct all new off-street parking spaces for passenger vehicles and trucks with dimensions capable of installing EVSE.
E Install service capacity and panelboards sufficient to provide 240A 208 or 24?V to EV chargers at 20% of spaces. Install ZAé)A 208 or 240V branch cgcuilss tg 22:0% of applicable for applicable for
SFGBC 4.106.4 ispaces, terminating close to the proposed EV charger location. Installation of chargers is not required. Projects with zero off-street parking exempt. See SFGBC 4.106.4 ermit application ermit application
WIRING FOR EV CHARGERS &510653  [or SFGBC 5.106.5.3 for details. . . . . P anuaty 2018 r P anuary 2018 nr nr
Permit applications prior to January 2018 only: Install infrastructure to provide electricity for EV chargers at 6% of spaces for non-residential (CalGreen 5.106.5.3), 3% of or after or after
spaces for multifamily with 217 units (CalGreen 4.106.4.2), and each space in 1-2 unit dwellings (CalGreen 4.106.4.1). Installation of chargers is not required.
w g RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS SF Biik\ad_i(r;gsCode Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. . . . . . . . . .
he CONSTRUCTION & SFGBC 410323
; g DEMOLITION (C&D) Envwr(i\r?{;r??géggbh “ E%:'[; 323?@2%&6&') debris use registered transporters and registered processing facilities with a minimum of 65% diversion rate. Divert a minimum of 75% of total . 75% diversion 75% diversion . . . . 75% diversion °
a WASTE MANAGEMENT a 128 :
Q SF Building Code ch.138
o HVAC INSTALLER QUALS CALGreen 47021 [Installers must be trained and certified in best practices. . . nir nir . . nir e nr o e CHANGED.
< HVAC DESIGN CALGreen45072  |HVAC shall be designed to ACGA Manual J, D, and S. . . nr nr . . e nr e e
z .
REFRIGERANT MANAGEMENT | CALGreen5.508.1  [Use no halons or CFCs in HVAC. nir n/r . . nir nir . . . ISSUES / REVISIONS
NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
g LlGSggl%.::I%EON é:ﬁg?:gysaoggé IComply with CA Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4. Comply with 5.106.8 for Backlight/Uplight/Glare. nir nir . . nir n’r . . .
a
o -
8 5 BIRD-SAFE BUILDINGS P\agzg‘l%%ode Glass facades and bird hazards facing and/or near Urban Bird Refuges may need to treat their glass for opacity. . . . . . . . . .
So .
% TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL CALGreen5504.7,  [For norf-resw.dentia.l projects, .pr.ohibil s.mokihg.within 25 feet of F)uilding.entri?s, air intakes, and operab.le windows. . . . . . R R . .
Health Code art19F  |For residential projects, prohibit smoking within 10 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows and enclosed common areas.
g 5 STORMWATER Public Works Code  [Projects disturbing 25,000 sq.ft. in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq.ft. in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater . . . . if project extends | if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends
= E CONTROL PLAN art4.2 sec.147 Control Plan meeting SFPUC Stormwater Management Requirements. See www.sfwater.org for details. outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope
S
-1
] CONSTRUCTION Public Works Code . T 8 . f . . if disturbing if disturbing if disturbing if project extends | if project extends | if project extends | if project extends if project extends
8 g SITE RUNOFF CONTROLS art4.2 sec.146 [Provide a construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. See www.sfwater.org for details. 25,000 sq.ft. ° 25,000 sq.ft. 25,000 sq.ft. outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope
CALGreen 5507.4.1-3, [Non-residential projects must comply with sound transmission limits (STC-50 exteriors near freeways/airports; STC-45 exteriors if 65db Leq at any time; STC-40 interior
3 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL SF Building Code ~ Walls/floor-ceilings between tenants). . o . . nr nr o o .
E . sec.1207 New residential projects’ interior noise due to exterior sources shall not exceed 45dB.
-]
§ ; ; (é(I)RNg.::;Bé?%%) CALS’;%%‘?'S?A'M [Seal permanent HVAC ducts/equipment stored onsite before installation. 0 0 . . 0 . . . . DRAWN AHK.
03 PR . . " "
z Non-residential projects must provide MERV-8 filters on HVAC for regularly occupied, actively ventilated spaces. ) . ) ) ) .
= n;‘ &) Agpl;lé;?grl\‘%N sCéAhGrletﬁncs.gOA.s.g,B ,r : i 1al prol ,u provi . . k " ) gy ,y upl vely vend P . 3 if applicable if applicable . . if applicable nir 0 . )
Z ( ) ealth Code art. Residential new construction and major alteration & addition projects in Air Pollutant Exposure Zones per SF Health Code art.38 must provide MERV-13 filters on HVAC. CHECKED RK
w A
CONSTRUETION IAa SFGBC5.103.18  |During construction, meet SMACNA IAQ guidelines; provide MERV-8 filters on all HVAC. i i LEED EQc3 i i i i i nr
GRADING & PAVING CALGreen4.106.3  [Show how surface drainage (grading, swales, drains, retention areas) will keep surface water from entering the building. . . nir nir if applicable if applicable n/r n/r n/r DATE 08/10/2019
i RODENT PROOFING CALGreen 4.406.1 [Seal around pipe, cable, conduit, and other openings in exterior walls with cement mortar or DBI-approved similar method. . 0 nir nlr . . n/r nir n/r
<
'E ng%l‘s’l'}r%E/SEé CALGreen 4.503.1 Install only direct-vent or sealed-combustion, EPA Phase Il-compliant appliances. . . n/r n/r . . n/r n/r n/r REVISED DATE 12/07/2020
w
a CAPILLARY BREAK, ISlab on grade foundation requiring vapor retarder also requires a capillary break such as: 4 inches of base 1/2-inch aggregate under retarder; slab design specified by
> 'SLAB ON GRADE CALGreen 4.505.2 licensed professional. . . n/r nir . . n’r nr n’r JOBNO 19-1853
w 5
x MOISTURE CONTENT CALGreen 4.505.3 all and floor wood framing must have <19% moisture content before enclosure. . . n/r nir . . n’r nr n’r
BATHROOM EXHAUST CALGreen 4.506.1 al(l)t:z;gﬁe?;l)ERGY STAR compliant, ducted to building exterior, and its humidistat shall be capable of adjusting between <50% to >80% (humidistat may be separate o o r r o K r wr r SHEET NO. G-1 0
- .
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CEQA Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

2027 20TH AVE 2140004A

Case No. Permit No.

2019-018013PRJ

I:l Addition/ . Demolition (requires HRE for - New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Conditional Use Authorization (per planning code section 317) and Variance request from the rear yard
requirement to permit the following:

The Project proposes to demolish a non-historic one-story cottage at 2027 20th Avenue (the “Property”) and to
construct a 2,809 square foot single family residence above a 797 square foot accessory dwelling unit ("ADU")
on the ground floor.

In 2008, the Project initially proposed to add two stories to the existing one-story cottage and to remodel the
detached garage structure, for which Building Permit Application No. 200804048918 was issued on September
11, 2015. Construction subsequently began in 2016. Revision Permit Application No. 201811014764 was issued
on February 15, 2019 to reflect the updated demolition figures. However, during construction, the contractor
discovered extensive dry rot in the 90-year-old cottage. Unaware of the requirement to first contact DBI to
inspect the dry rot and approve its replacement, the contractor replaced the dry rot. Therefore, the Project
requires a Conditional Use Authorization for the dwelling unit demolition pursuant to Planning Code Section 317
in order to replace the nearly uninhabitable single-family cottage with a sound structure providing two residential
units, including an ADU.

STEP 1: EXEMPTION TYPE

The project has been determined to be exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

|:| Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

. Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one
building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally
permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than
10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

I:l Other

|:| Common Sense Exemption (CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3)). It can be seen with certainty that
there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY




STEP 2: ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING ASSESSMENT
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

O

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities,
hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the
project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g. use of diesel construction
equipment, backup diesel generators, heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to The Environmental
Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing
hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy
manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or
more of soil disturbance - or a change of use from industrial to residential?

Note that a categorical exemption shall not be issued for a project located on the Cortese List

if box is checked, note below whether the applicant has enrolled in or received a waiver from the San
Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) Maher program, or if Environmental Planning staff has
determined that hazardous material effects would be less than significant. (refer to The Environmental
Information tab on the San Francisco Property Information Map)

Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a
location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian
and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non-archeological sensitive
area? If yes, archeology review is required.

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment
on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to The Environmental Information tab on the San Francisco
Property Information Map) If box is checked, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Average Slope of Parcel = or > 25%, or site is in Edgehill Slope Protection Area or Northwest Mt.
Sutro Slope Protection Area: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building
construction, except one-story storage or utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area
increases more than 50%, or (3) horizontal and vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of
new projected roof area? (refer to The Environmental Planning tab on the San Francisco Property Information
Map) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is likely required and Environmental Planning must issue the
exemption.

Seismic Hazard: |:|Landslide or |:|Liquefaction Hazard Zone:

Does the project involve any of the following: (1) New building construction, except one-story storage or
utility occupancy, (2) horizontal additions, if the footprint area increases more than 50%, (3) horizontal and
vertical additions increase more than 500 square feet of new projected roof area, or (4) grading performed
at a site in the landslide hazard zone? (refer to The Environmental tab on the San Francisco Property Information
Map) If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the

exemption.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Gabriela Pantoja




STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)

O

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

[l

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’'s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include
storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public
right-of-way.

O|go|i0o|d(om

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

[l

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a
single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original
building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note:

Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

[l

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

[

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

O

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PRESERVATION PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

O

1. Reclassification of property status. (Attach HRER Part |)

|:| Reclassify to Category A |:| Reclassify to Category C
a. Per HRER (No further historic review)

b. Other (specify):

2. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and
conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

3. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces that do not remove, alter, or obscure character
defining features.

4. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with
existing historic character.

o | gjd

5. Fagade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.




6. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining

features.

7. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic

photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

8. Work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties

(Analysis required):

9. Work compatible with a historic district (Analysis required):

[l

10. Work that would not materially impair a historic resource (Attach HRER Part Il).

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

O

Project can proceed with exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature:

STEP 6: EXEMPTION DETERMINATION
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

No further environmental review is required. The project is exempt under CEQA. There are no
unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant effect.

Project Approval Action:
Planning Commission Hearing

Signature:
Gabriela Pantoja
01/11/2021

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes an exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 310of the

Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination to the Board of
Supervisors can only be filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action.
Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.




STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the
Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change
constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the
proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be
subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

MODIFIED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

[ | Resultin expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code
Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known
at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may
no longer qualify for the exemption?

O |0 O

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

[J | The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project

approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department
website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance
with Chapter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed to the
Environmental Review Officer within 10 days of posting of this determination.

Planner Name: Date:

San Francisco o
B S | Parainformacion en Espafiolllamaral | Parasaimpormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa 628.652.7350
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LAND USE INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2027 20TH AVE
RECORD NO.: 2019-018013CUA

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

Parking GSF 277 686 409
Residential GSF 796 3,606 2,810
Retail/Commercial GSF 796 3,606 2,810
Usable Open Space 1,207 1,279 2

PROJECT FEATURES (Units or Amounts)

Dwelling Units - Market Rate 1 1 2
Dwelling Units - Total 1 1 2
Number of Buildings 2 1 -1
Number of Stories 1 3 2
Parking Spaces 1 2 1
Bicycle Spaces 0 1 1
Other ( )

LAND USE - RESIDENTIAL
Studio Units 0 0 0
One Bedroom Units 1 1 1
Two Bedroom Units 0 0 0
Three Bedroom (or +) Units 0 1 1
Accessory Dwelling Units 0 1 1

EXHIBIT X
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Sanborn Map*
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Aerial Photo — 2016
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Aerial Photo — 2020
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Zoning Map
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Site Photo- 2016
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REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ..

Thomas Tunny
ttunny@reubenlaw.com

January 11, 2021

Delivered Via Email

President Joel Koppel

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re:

2027 20" Avenue

Project Sponsor Submittal

Planning Department Case No. 2019-018013CUA
Hearing Date: January 21, 2021

Dear President Koppel and Commissioners:

Our office is working with Andrew Lee, the project sponsor of the proposed project at 2027
20™ Avenue (the “Property”). The project proposes to demolish a deteriorating, 90-year old, non-
historic, noncomplying one-story cottage and to construct a 2,680 square-foot single-family residence
above a 692 square-foot accessory dwelling unit ("ADU") on the ground floor (the “Project”). The
Property is in the RH-1 zoning district and 40-X height and bulk district. The prior cottage was
located in the rear yard with a one-story detached garage located at the front. Due to circumstances
described below, the Project is in mid-construction (though currently suspended).

In 2008, the Project initially proposed to add two stories to the existing one-story cottage
and to remodel the detached garage structure, for which Building Permit Application No.
200804048918 was issued on September 11, 2015. Construction subsequently began in
2016.

During construction, the contractor discovered extensive dry rot in the 90-year-old
cottage. Unaware of the requirement to first contact DBI to inspect the dry rot and approve
its replacement, the contractor replaced the dry rot. The Project was suspended due to an
allegation of excessive demolition.

The Project Sponsor brought an appeal to the Board of Appeals, seeking approval of the
demolition. The Board denied the appeal, but based largely upon the understanding that
the Project Sponsor would have a compelling case for a Conditional Use Authorization at
the Planning Commission. Thus, the application before this Commission now.
Renderings of the project are attached as Exhibit A.

The Project would provide a reasonably-sized family residence in the Outer Sunset, which
is replete with similarly sized homes. The Project is three stories where four are allowed,

San Francisco Office Oakland Office
One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94104 492 9 Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607

tel: 415-567-9000 | fax: 415-399-9480 tel: 510-527-5589 www.reubenlaw.com



Planning Commission
January 11, 2021
Page 2

with the family residence on two stories over a garage and the ADU. The third story is
set back 15” from the front of the building to reduce the apparent massing. The Project
requires no variances and the ADU adds a valuable unit to the City’s housing stock. The
Project would replace a noncomplying structure that was deteriorated and completely
incompatible with the existing neighborhood character.

Staff recommends approval of the Project as proposed and we respectfully request the
Planning Commission adopt Staff’s recommendation.

1. THE FINDINGS OF PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303 AND 317 ARE MET
A. Section 303

Under Planning Code section 303(c), the City Planning Commission shall approve the application
and authorize a conditional use if the facts presented establish the following:

1 That the proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, and
compatible with, the neighborhood or the community.

The Project is necessary and desirable because it will remove a non-historic 90-year-old
single-family cottage that was nearly uninhabitable due to extensive dry rot and replace it with a single
family residential building with an accessory dwelling unit. The Project is consistent with the RH-1
zoning district, which is characterized and occupied almost exclusively by single-family homes. R
districts have large units suitable for family occupancy, open space, and limited non-residential uses.
The Project will maintain the principally-permitted dwelling unit density of one unit per lot, and will
add an ADU on the ground floor, which is permitted in RH-1 districts pursuant to Planning Code
Section 207. The Project will provide open space in the form of a backyard and two roof decks.

The Project will provide a structurally sound building, which has been carefully designed to
be compatible with the surrounding properties and overall neighborhood character.

2. That such use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or
injurious to property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity, with
respect to aspects including but not limited to the following:

(a) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the
proposed size, shape and arrangement of the structure.

The Project will result in a residential structure that is appropriate in both size and shape for
the neighborhood. In line with both Planning Code Section 132 and adjoining properties, the Project
will provide a 10 foot, 1 inch setback from the front property line. Furthermore, the Project will
conserve neighborhood character by providing a contextual, yet modern, structurally-sound

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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residential building that will replace a one-story, run down cottage with a single-family home with
additional bedrooms suitable for a family, as well as an additional ADU on the ground floor.

(b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type
and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street
parking and loading.

The Project is well served by public transit. The Project site is in close proximity to the 7,
7X, 28, 28R, 48, and 66 bus lines, as well as the L Muni train line which stops 0.5 miles away. In
addition, the Project would provide two off-street parking spaces and one Class 1 bicycle parking
space, ensuring ample off-street parking for the residents and no resulting increase in the amount
of traffic in the neighborhood.

(c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such
as noise, glare, dust and odor.

The Project will comply with all applicable regulations regarding construction noise and
dust, and will not produce, or include, any permanent uses that will generate substantial levels of
noxious or offensive emissions, such as excessive noise, glare, dust, and odor.

(d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping,
screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting
and signs.

The Project would maximize the dwelling units able to be constructed and close the gap in
the street front, while remaining consistent with the surrounding properties. The Project will meet
all relevant design guidelines, including the Residential Design Guidelines. The building materials
will also be appropriately selected to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

3. That such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of
this Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan:

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and
is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below:

General Plan
HOUSING
OBJECTIVE 2 RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY

AND MAINTAINENANCE STANDARDS, WITHOUT
JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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Policy 2.1 Discourage the demolition of sound existing housing, unless the demolition
results in a net increase in affordable housing.

The Project is in line with this policy because it proposes to demolish a
small, noncomplying one bedroom cottage with extensive dry rot damage,
rendering the structure nearly uninhabitable. The Project would result in a
structurally sound single-family building above a ground floor ADU,
resulting in a net increase of a much-needed, naturally affordable smaller
housing unit.

OBJECTIVE 4 FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL
RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1 Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing,
for families with children.

The Project proposes to replace a one-bedroom cottage with a five bedroom
single-family home above a one bedroom ground-floor ADU. In line with
Policy 4.1, the Project provides two residential units suitable for occupation
by individuals, couples, and families with children.

OBJECTIVE 11 SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT
CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS

Policy 11.1 Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that
emphasizes beauty, flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing
neighborhood character.

Policy 11.3 Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely
impacting existing residential neighborhood character.

The Project meets this objective and these policies. The Proposed three-
story residential building is compatible with the adjacent properties, while
providing an additional much-need unit in the RH-1 zoning district.

OBJECTIVE 12 BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE
INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE CITY’S GROWING
POPULATION

Policy 12.1 Encourage new housing that relies on transit use and environmentally
sustainable patterns of movement.

Policy 12.3 Ensure new housing is sustainably supported by the City’s public
infrastructure systems.

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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The Project meets this objective and these policies. The Project site is
located in close proximity to the 7, 7X, 28, 28R, 48, and 66 bus lines, as well
as the L Muni train line which stops 0.5 miles away. In addition, the Project
would provide two off-street parking spaces and one Class 1 bicycle
parking space.

4. Such use or feature as proposed will provide development that is in conformity
with the stated purpose of the applicable Use District.

The provision a family-sized dwelling unit with an ADU is in conformity with the stated
purpose of the RH-1 Zoning District. According to the Planning Code, this District is “occupied
almost entirely by single-family houses on lots 25 feet in width, without side yards. Floor sizes
and building styles vary, but tend to be uniform within tracts developed in distinct time periods.
Though built on separate lots, the structures have the appearance of small-scale row housing, rarely
exceeding 35 feet in height.”

B. Section 317

Under Planning Code Section 317(g)(6), The Planning Commission shall consider the
following additional criteria in the review of applications for Residential Demolition:

(A) Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing Code violations;
There is no history of serious or continuing Code violations at the Project site.

(B) Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary
condition;

The Property was not originally well-constructed and naturally fell into disrepair after
many decades.

©) Whether the property is an "historical resource’ under CEQA;
The Project is not a “historical resource” under CEQA.

(D)  Whether the project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or
occupancy;

The Project does not convert or eliminate any rental housing.

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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(E) Whether the project removes rental units subject to the Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance or affordable housing;

The Project does not convert or eliminate any rental housing.

(F) Whether the project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and
economic neighborhood diversity;

Although the Project hoped to preserve and expand the existing one-story cottage,
extensive dry rot damage discovered after construction commenced resulted in de-facto
demolition and reconstruction of a structurally sound residential building at the Property.

(G)  Whether the project conserves neighborhood character to preserve
neighborhood cultural and economic diversity;

The Project will conserve neighborhood character by providing a contextual, yet modern,
structurally sound residential building. In addition, the Project will replace a one-story, run-
down, noncomplying cottage with a single family home with additional bedrooms suitable for a
family, as well as an additional ADU on the ground floor.

(H)  Whether the project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;

The Project will protect the relative affordability of existing housing by providing an
ADU.

a Whether the project increases the number of permanently affordable units as
governed by Section 415;

The Project is not subject to the City’s inclusionary housing program.

) Whether the project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established
neighborhoods;

The Project would appropriately provide a larger single-family home suitable for a
family, while also adding an ADU.

(K) Whether the project increases the number of family-sized units on- site;

The previous one-story, one-bedroom cottage was not suitable for a family. The Project
proposes to increase the number of family-size units on-site by providing additional bedrooms in
the single-family unit. In addition, the Project would add a new ADU that is designed to be more
affordable and suitable for individuals and couples.

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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(L) Whether the project creates new supportive housing;

The Project does not involve new supportive housing.

(M)  Whether the project is of superb architectural and urban design, meeting all
relevant design guidelines, to enhance existing neighborhood character;

The Project is of excellent architectural and urban design, and will meet all relevant
design guidelines, including the Residential Design Guidelines.

(N)  Whether the project increases the number of on-site Dwelling Units;

The Project increases the number of units on-site by one net new unit in the form of an
ADU, while also providing additional bedrooms for the single-family dwelling unit.

0) Whether the project increases the number of on-site bedrooms;

The Project increases the number of bedrooms in the single-family unit from one
bedroom to five bedrooms, ideal for a family with children. The Project also provides an
additional new one-bedroom ADU on the ground floor.

P) Whether or not the replacement project would maximize density on the subject
lot; and

The Project site is zoned RH-1, where one dwelling unit is principally permitted on each
lot. The Project will be consistent with this density limit and maximize density by providing an
ADU.

(0)  Ifreplacing a building not subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Ordinance, whether the new project replaces all of the existing units with new
Dwelling Units of a similar size and with the same number of bedrooms.

The Project replaces the 618 square foot, one-bedroom cottage with a 692 square foot,
one-bedroom ADU and 2,680 square foot, five-bedroom single family unit. It will not eliminate
any affordable housing, but will add family-sized housing and a naturally affordable ADU.

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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II. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that the Planning Commission

approve the Project as proposed.

Enclosures
cc: Andrew Lee
SIA Consulting Corp.

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, ..
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Very truly yours,

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

Thomas Tunny
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EXHIBIT A

Project Renderings

REUBEN, JUN'US & ROSE LLP www.reubenlaw.com
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT APPLICATION (PRJ)

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)
2027 20TH AVE 2140004A
Record No. Building Permit No.

2019-018013PRJ

Property Owner's Information

Name:

Address:

Applicant Information

Name:

Tunny, Thomas P

Company/Organization:
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP

Address:
One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94104

Email:
ttunny@reubenlaw.com

Phone:

4155679000

Billing Contact
Name:

Shing Kit Lee
Company/Organization:

Address:

1327 Taraval Street, San Francisco, CA 94116
Email:

sfna99@aol.com

Phone:
4157598880

Related Building Permit
Building Permit Application No:

Related Preliminary Project Assessment (PPA)
PPA Application No:

HSCEHIREATE: 415.575.9010
SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



Project Information

Project Description:

The Project proposes to demolish a non-historic one-story cottage at 2027 20th Avenue (the “Property”) and to
construct a 2,809

square foot single family residence above a 797 square foot accessory dwelling unit ("ADU") on the ground floor.
The Property is in

the RH-1 zoning district and 40-X height and bulk district.

In 2008, the Project initially proposed to add two stories to the existing one-story cottage and to remodel the
detached garage

structure, for which Building Permit Application No. 200804048918 was issued on September 11, 2015.
Construction subsequently

began in 2016. Revision Permit Application No. 201811014764 was issued on February 15, 2019 to reflect the
updated demolition

figures. However, during construction, the contractor discovered extensive dry rot in the 90-year-old cottage.
Unaware of the

requirement to first contact DBI to inspect the dry rot and approve its replacement, the contractor replaced the

Project Details:

I:l Change of Use - New Construction - Demolition
|:| Facade Alterations |:| ROW Improvements |:| Additions
|:| Legislative/Zoning Changes |:| Lot Line Adjustment-Subdivision |:| Other:

Estimated Construction Cost:

0.00

Residential:

|:| Senior Housing |:| 100% Affordable |:| Student Housing |:| Dwelling Unit Legalization
|:| Inclusionary Housing Required |:| State Density Bonus - Accessory Dwelling Unit
|:| Rental Units - Ownership Units |:| Unknown Units
Non-Residential:

|:| Formula Retail |:| Cannabis |:| Tobacco Paraphernalia Establishment
|:| Financial Service |:| Massage Establishment |:| Other:

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



General Land Use

Existing Proposed
Parking GSF 352 723
Residential GSF 618 3606
Retail/Commercial GSF 0 0
Office GSF 0 0
Industrial-PDR 0 0
Medical GSF 0 0
Visitor GSF 0 0
CIE (Cultural, Institutional, Educational) 0 0
Usable Open Space GSF 544 1066
Public Open Space GSF 0 0
Project Features
Existing Proposed
Dwelling Units - Affordable 0 0
Dwelling Units - Market Rate 1 2
Dwelling Units - Total 1 2
Hotel Rooms 0 0
Number of Buildings 1 1
Number of Stories 1 3
Parking Spaces 1 2
Loading Spaces 0 0
Bicycle Spaces 0 1
Car Share Spaces 0 0
Other: 0 0

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

FRaGEREEE: 415.575.9010
Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121




Land Use - Residential

Existing Proposed
Studio Units 0 0
One Bedroom Units 1 1
Two Bedroom Units 0 0
Three Bedroom (or +) Units 0 1
Group Housing - Rooms 0 0
Group Housing - Beds 0 0
SRO Units 0 0
Micro Units 0 0

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

FRaGEREEE: 415.575.9010
Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010

Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



Environmental Evaluation Screening

1a. Estimated construction duration (months):

1b. Does the project involve replacement or repair of a building foundation? Yes No
If yes, please provide the foundation design type (e.g., mat foundation,

spread footings, drilled piers, etc): Foundation Design Type:

|
O

1c. Does the project involve a change of use of 10,000 sq ft or greater? Yes No

2. Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more Yes No

students, or a location 1,500 square feet or greater?

3. Would the project result in any construction over 40 feet in height? Yes No

0o Ojg
HE HBE

4a. Would the project involve changes to the front fagade or an addition Yes No
visible from the public right-of-way of a structure built 45 or more years ago

or located in a historic district?

O

4b. Would the project involve demolition of a structure constructed 45 or Yes [ No
more years ago, or a structure located within a historic district?

5. Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two Yes |:| No
(2) feet below grade in an archeologically sensitive area or eight (8) feet
below grade in a non-archeologically sensitive area?

Depth:

6a. Is the project located within a Landslide Hazard Zone, Liquefaction Zone Yes |:| No -
or on a lot with an average slope of 25% or greater?
Area:

Amount:

6b. Does the project involve a lot split located on a slope equal to or greater Yes |:| No -
than 20 percent?

7. Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day Yes |:| No -
care facilities, hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities)
within an Air Pollutant Exposure Zone?

8a. Would the project involve work on a site with an existing or former gas Yes |:| No .
station, parking lot, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy manufacturing use,
or a site with underground storage tanks?

8b. Is the project site located within the Maher area and would it involve Yes [] No
ground disturbance of at least 50 cubic yards or a change of use from an

Filed By: File Date:

jlew 10/09/2019

SIS E: 415.575.9010

SAN FRANCISCO Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al: 415.575.9010
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawag sa: 415.575.9121



PROJECT APPLICATION RECORD NUMBER (PRJ)

g Plahning

CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

Property Information

Project Address: 2027 20th Avenue Block/Lot(s): 2140/004A

Action(s) Requested
Action(s) Requested (Including Planning Code Section(s) which authorizes action)

The Project requires a Conditional Use Authorization for dwelling unit demolition pursuant to
Planning Code Section 317.

Conditional Use Findings

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 303(c), before approving a conditional use authorization, the Planning Commission
needs to find that the facts presented are such to establish the findings stated below. In the space below and on separate
paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to establish each finding.

1. That the proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed location, will provide
a development that is necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community. If the
proposed use exceeds the non-residential use size limitations for the zoning district, additional findings must be
provided per Planning Code Section 303(c)(1)(A-C).

See attached.
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2. That such use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare
of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property, improvements or potential development in
the vicinity, with respect to aspects including but not limited to the following:

a. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and arrangement of
structures;

b. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such traffic, and the
adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;
¢. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust and odor;

d. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking and loading
areas, service areas, lighting and signs.

See attached.

3. That such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of this Code and will not adversely
affect the General Plan.

See attached.

4. The use or feature satisfies any criteria specific to the use of features listed in Planning Code Section 303(g), et seq.

See attached.
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Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.

b) The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

c) Otherinformation or applications may be required.

d) [Iherby authorize City and County of San Francisco Planning staff to conduct a site visit of this property as part of the City's

review of this application, making all portions of the interior and exterior accessible through completion of construction and

in response to the monitoring of any condition of approval.

e) lattest that personally identifiable information (PII) - i.e. social security numbers, driver’s license numbers, bank accounts -

have not been provided as part of this application. Furthermore, where supplemental information is required by this

application, Pll has been redacted prior to submittal to the Planning Department. | understand that any information provided

to the Planning Department becomes part of the public record and can be made available to the public for review and/or

posted to Department websites.

Signature

10/9/2019

Date

Authorized Agent (415) 567-9000
Relationship to Project Phone

(i.e. Owner, Architect, etc.)

For Department Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By:

PAGE 4 | SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION - CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION

Thomas Tunny- Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP

Name (Printed)

ttunny@reubenlaw.com

Email

Date:

V.05.10.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



2027 20t Avenue
Conditional Use Application — Attachment

A. Project Description

The Project proposes to demolish a non-historic one-story cottage at 2027 20" Avenue (the
“Property”) and to construct a 2,809 square foot single family residence above a 797 square foot
accessory dwelling unit ("ADU") on the ground floor. The Property is in the RH-1 zoning district and
40-X height and bulk district.

In 2008, the Project initially proposed to add two stories to the existing one-story cottage and
to remodel the detached garage structure, for which Building Permit Application No. 200804048918
was issued on September 11, 2015. Construction subsequently began in 2016. Revision Permit
Application No. 201811014764 was issued on February 15, 2019 to reflect the updated demolition
figures. However, during construction, the contractor discovered extensive dry rot in the 90-year-old
cottage. Unaware of the requirement to first contact DBI to inspect the dry rot and approve its
replacement, the contractor replaced the dry rot. Therefore, the Project requires a Conditional Use
Authorization for the dwelling unit demolition pursuant to Planning Code Section 317 in order to
replace the nearly uninhabitable single-family cottage with a sound structure providing two residential
units, including an ADU.

B. Section 303 Conditional Use Findings

Under Planning Code section 303(c), the City Planning Commission shall approve the
application and authorize a conditional use if the facts presented establish the following:

1. That the proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at
the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable
for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community.

The Project is necessary and desirable because it will remove a non-historic 90-year-old
single-family cottage that was nearly uninhabitable due to extensive dry rot and replace it with a single
family residential building with an accessory dwelling unit. The Project is consistent with the RH-1
zoning district, which is characterized and occupied almost exclusively by single-family homes. R
districts have large units suitable for family occupancy, open space, and limited non-residential uses.
The Project will maintain the principally-permitted dwelling unit density of one unit per lot, and will
add an ADU on the ground floor, which is permitted in RH-1 districts pursuant to Planning Code
Section 207. The Project will provide open space in the form of a backyard and two roof decks.

The Project will provide a structurally sound building, which has been carefully designed to
be compatible with the surrounding properties and overall neighborhood character.

Conditional Use Application
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 2027 Zoth Avenue
11322.01

I'\R&A\1132201\Applications\CU Application\2027 20th Ave - CU Attachment.docx



2. That such use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or
injurious to property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity,
with respect to aspects including but not limited to the following:

(@) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the
proposed size, shape and arrangement of the structure.

The Project will result in a residential structure that is appropriate in both size and shape for
the neighborhood. In line with both Planning Code Section 132 and adjoining properties, the Project
will provide a 10 foot, 1 inch setback from the front property line. Furthermore, the Project will
conserve neighborhood character by providing a contextual, yet modern, structurally-sound
residential building that will replace a one-story, run down cottage with a single-family home with
additional bedrooms suitable for a family, as well as an additional ADU on the ground floor.

(b)  The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type
and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street
parking and loading.

The Project is well served by public transit. The Project site is in close proximity to the 7,
7X, 28, 28R, 48, and 66 bus lines, as well as the L Muni train line which stops 0.5 miles away. In
addition, the Project would provide two off-street parking spaces and one Class 1 bicycle parking
space, ensuring ample off-street parking for the residents and no resulting increase in the amount
of traffic in the neighborhood.

(© The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such
as noise, glare, dust and odor.

The Project will comply with all applicable regulations regarding construction noise and
dust, and will not produce, or include, any permanent uses that will generate substantial levels of
noxious or offensive emissions, such as excessive noise, glare, dust, and odor.

(d)  Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping,
screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting
and signs.

The Project would maximize the dwelling units able to be constructed and close the gap in
the street front, while remaining consistent with the surrounding properties. The Project will meet
all relevant design guidelines, including the Residential Design Guidelines. The building materials
will also be appropriately selected to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Conditional Use Application
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 2027 Zoth Avenue
11322.01
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3. That such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions
of this Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan:

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and
is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below:

General Plan
HOUSING

OBJECTIVE 2

Policy 2.1

OBJECTIVE 4

Policy 4.1

OBJECTIVE 11

RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY
AND MAINTAINENANCE STANDARDS, WITHOUT
JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.

Discourage the demolition of sound existing housing, unless the demolition
results in a net increase in affordable housing.

The Project is in line with this policy because it proposes to demolish a
small one bedroom cottage with extensive dry rot damage, rendering the
structure nearly uninhabitable. The Project would result in a structurally
sound single-family building above a ground floor ADU, resulting in a net
increase of a much-needed, naturally affordable smaller housing unit.

FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL
RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES.

Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing,
for families with children.

The Project proposes to replace a one-bedroom cottage with a five bedroom
single-family home above a one bedroom ground-floor ADU. In line with
Policy 4.1, the Project provides two residential units suitable for occupation
by individuals, couples, and families with children.

SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT
CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS

Policy 11.1 Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that
emphasizes beauty, flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing
neighborhood character.

Policy 11.3 Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely
impacting existing residential neighborhood character.

3 .y - -
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The Project meets this objective and these policies. The Proposed three-
story residential building is compatible with the adjacent properties, while
providing an additional much-need unit in the RH-1 zoning district.

OBJECTIVE 12 BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE
INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE CITY’S GROWING
POPULATION

Policy 12.1 Encourage new housing that relies on transit use and environmentally
sustainable patterns of movement.

Policy 12.3 Ensure new housing is sustainably supported by the City’s public
infrastructure systems.

The Project meets this objective and these policies. The Project site is
located in close proximity to the 7, 7X, 28, 28R, 48, and 66 bus lines, as well
as the L Muni train line which stops 0.5 miles away. In addition, the Project
would provide two off-street parking spaces and one Class 1 bicycle
parking space.

C. Priority General Plan Policies Findings

Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes the following eight priority planning policies and
requires review of permits for consistency with said policies. The Project and this Conditional Use
application are consistent with each of these policies as follows:

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and
future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such
businesses enhanced.

The Project does not replace any existing neighborhood-serving retail uses.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected
in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project will maintain the appearance of a single-family dwelling, consistent with the
character of the surrounding properties and RH-1 zoning district, while providing a structurally-
sound building with a residential unit suitable for a family, and an additional naturally affordable
ADU. The Project has been carefully and thoughtfully designed to be compatible with
neighborhood character and will meet all relevant design guidelines, including the Residential
Design Guidelines.

Conditional Use Application
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 2027 Zoth Avenue
11322.01
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3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

The Project will not remove existing affordable housing or rental housing, and is not
subject to the City’s inclusionary housing program.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our
streets or neighborhood parking.

The Project will not impede transit service, or overburden streets or neighborhood parking.
The Project site is located in close proximity to the 7, 7X, 28, 28R, 48, and 66 bus lines, as well as
the L Muni train line which stops 0.5 miles away. In addition, the Project would provide two off-
street parking spaces and one Class 1 bicycle parking space.

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and
service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and
that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these
sectors be enhanced.

The Project does not propose any commercial office development.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against
injury and loss of life in an earthquake.

The Project will meet or exceed all current structural and seismic requirements under the
San Francisco Building Code.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Property is not a historic resource. Therefore, no landmark or historic buildings will
be affected by the Project.

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be
protected from development.

The Project will not cast new shadows on parks or open space, and it will not adversely
impact views from parks or open space.

Conditional Use Application
REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 2027 Zoth Avenue
11322.01

I'\R&A\1132201\Applications\CU Application\2027 20th Ave - CU Attachment.docx
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

0001/004

SIA CONSULTING

4742 MISSION ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84112

SIA Consulting Corporation

4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

2138/021B

MOY WONG SURVIVORS YET TRZ
2030 20TH AV

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84116-1208
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

2138/021C

JUDITH M SIMMONS

2028 20TH AV

SaN FRANCISCO, CA 84116-1203

SIA Consulting Corporation

4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

21368/021G

REINKE TRS

847 BALDWIN DR
BRENTWOOD, CA 84513-6908
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

2138/021G

OCCUFANT

2020 20TH AV

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84118-1203

SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

2140/004 _ B
DENNIS KAYUE & WENDY WLEUNG
2023 20TH AV .

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84116-1204
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112
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SIA Consulting Corporation
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San Francisco, CA 94112
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OCCURANT
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SIA Consulting Corporation
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San Francisco, CA 94112
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LEUNG KIN CHUNG
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MA C K SIMON
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112
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OCCUPANT
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San Francisco, CA 94112

Anni Chung

Seif-Help for the Elderly
407 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94112

Flo Kimmetling

Mid-Sunset Neighborhood Association
1282 26th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94122

SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

Gordon Mar

Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlion B Goadlett Place, Roorn #244
San Francisco. CA 94102-4689




SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

Ceborah Fischer-Brown

Saint Ignatius Neighbrhood Association
2151 36th Ave

San Francisco, CA 94116

SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

Jimmy La

Westside = best sida!
1444 48th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94122
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SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94112

SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94112

SPEAK [Sunset-Parkside Education and Action
Committee)

1329 7th Ave

San Francisco, CA 94122

Francesca Panulio
Sherwin Williams

1473 Ocean Ave

San rrancisce, CA 94112




SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street |
San Francisco, CA 94112 ‘

Joseph Smooke

Housing Rights Committee of San Francisco
4301 Geary Boulevard
San Francisco, CA 94118

SIA Consulting Corporation
4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

Susan Pfeifer

Outer Sunset/Parkside Residerts Assoriation
(OSPRA)

1846 Great Highway

£=n Francisco, CA 84122
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4742 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94112

Doug Bird

Qutlands Planning Council
1447 44th Avenue

San Franicsco, CA 94122




NOTICE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Date: 07/24/2020

Dear Neighbor:

You are invited to a neighborhood Pre-Application meeting to review and discuss the development proposal at

RH-1 ), in accordance with the San Francisco Planning Department’s Pre- Application procedures. The Pre-

Application meeting is intended as a way for the Project Sponsor(s) to discuss the project and review the proposed plans with adjacent
neighbors and neighborhood organizations before the submittal of an application to the City. This provides neighbors an opportunity|
to raise questions and discuss any concerns about the impacts of the project before it is submitted for the Planning Department’s
review. Once a Building Permit has been submitted to the City, you may track its status at www.sfgov.org/dbi.

The Pre-Application process serves as the first step in the process prior to filing a Project Application with the Planning Department.
Those contacted as a result of the Pre-Application process will also receive formal notification from the city after the project i
submitted and reviewed by Planning Department staff.

A Pre-Application meeting is required because this project includes (check all that apply):

New Construction subject to Section 311;

Any vertical addition of 7 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Any horizontal addition of 10 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Decks over 10 feet above grade or within the required rear yard subject to Section 311;

All Formula Retail uses subject to a Conditional Use Authorization;

0 I o I

PDR-1-B, Section 313;

OO0 Community Business Priority Processing Program (CB3P).

The development proposal is to: REVISION TO APPROVED PERMIT #2008-0404-8918 TO COMPLY W/ NOS.2018.1101.4764 AND 2008.0404.8918.
COMPLY TO REBUILD (E) STRUCTURE & CONVERSION OF EXERCISE ROOM TO AN ADU UNIT

Existing # of dwellingunits: 1 Proposed: 1*1APY  permitted:  *
Existing bldg square footage: **  Proposed: ***®  Permitted: VA
Existing # of stories: ! Proposed: * Permitted: /A
Existing bldg height: il Proposed: *3*  Permitted:  ***
Existing bldg depth: kel Proposed: *%  Permitted: "
MEETING INFORMATION:

Property Owner(s) name(s): 2027 20t AveLLC

Project Sponsor(s): SIA Consulting Corp.

Contact information (email/phone): amir@siaconsult.com / 415-741-1292 x 104

Meeting Address*: ZOOM Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633  Please see attached instructions

08/13/2020 6:00 pm

Date of meeting: Time of meeting**:

*The meeting should be conducted at the project site or within a one-mile radius, unless the Project Sponsor has requested a Department Facilitated
Pre-Application Meeting, in which case the meeting will be held at the Planning Department offices, at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400.

**Weeknight meetings shall occur between 6:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. Weekend meetings shall be between 10:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m, unless the Project Sponsor
has selected a Department Facilitated Pre-Application Meeting.

If you have questions about the San Francisco Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, or general development process in the City, please call the]
Public Information Center at 415-558-6378, or contact the Planning Department via email at pic@sfgov.org. You may also find information about the
San Francisco Planning Department and on-going planning efforts at www.sfplanning.org.
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PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

AFFIDAVIT OF CONDUCTING A PRE-APPLICATION
MEETING

Amir Afifi

I, , do hereby declare as follows:

1. Thave conducted a Pre-Application Meeting for the proposed new construction, alteration or other activity prior to
submitting a Project Application with the Planning Department in accordance with Planning Commission Pre-Application
Policy.

ZOOM Meeting at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633 ( 08/13/2020 (date)

2. The meeting was conducted at location/address) on

6 pm

from (time).

3. Thave included the mailing list, meeting invitation and postmarked letter, sign-in sheet, issue/response summary, and reduced;
plans with the entitlement Application. I understand that I am responsible for the accuracy of this information and that

erroneous information may lead to suspension or revocation of the permit.

4. Thave prepared these materials in good faith and to the best of my ability.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

08/13 20

EXECUTED ON THIS DAY, 20 IN SAN FRANCISCO.
Amir Afifi Date: 2020,03.13 182117 0700
Signature
Amir Afifi
Name (type or print)

Designer, SIA Consulting Corp.

Relationship to Project (e.g. Owner, Agent)
(if Agent, give business name & profession)

2027 20th Ave

Project Address
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PRE-APPLICATION MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET

Meeting Date: 08/13/2020

[Meeting Time: 6pm

Meeting Address: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
Project Address: 2027 20th Ave

Property Owner Name: 2027 20th Ave LLC_:

Project Sponsor/Representative: SIA Consulting Corp.

Please print your name below, state your address and/or affiliation with a neighborhood group, and provide your phone number.
Providing your name below does not represent support or opposition to the project; it is for documentation purposes only.

NAME/ORGANIZATION ADDRESS PHONE # EMAIL SEND PLANS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

OOoooooooooodood

16.
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION FROM THE
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Meeting Date: 8/13/2020
Meeting Time: 6pm
Meeting Address: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
Project Address: 2027 20th Ave
2027 20th Ave LLC

Property Owner Name:

Project Sponsor/Representative: SIA Consulting Corp.

Please summarize the questions/comments and your response from the Pre-Application meeting in the space below. Please state if/
how the project has been modified in response to any concerns.

Question/Concern #1 by (name of concerned neighbor/neighborhood group):

Project Sponsor Response:

Question/Concern #2:

Project Sponsor Response:

Question/Concern #3:

Project Sponsor Response:

Question/Concern #4:

Project Sponsor Response:
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2027 20" Ave
Pre-Application Neighborhood Meeting

When:
August 13, 2020
6:00 pm

Where/How:
Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
Meeting ID: 817 9312 6633

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 817 9312 6633
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kmoKA9ybs

To Access Drawing Set:
Please Visit Link Below:
https://tinyurl.com/y6327ftz

or email admin@siaconsult.com to request a physical or electronic plan.



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kmoKA9ybs
https://tinyurl.com/y6327ftz
mailto:admin@siaconsult.com

2027 20" Ave
Pre-Application Neighborhood Meeting

When:
August 13, 2020
6:00 pm

Where/How:

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
Meeting ID: 817 9312 6633

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 817 9312 6633
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kmoKA9ybs

To Access Drawing Set:
Please Visit Link Below:
https://tinyurl.com/y6327ftz

or email admin@siaconsult.com to request a physical or electronic plan.



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kmoKA9ybs
https://tinyurl.com/y6327ftz
mailto:admin@siaconsult.com

NOTICE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Date: 07/24/2020

Dear Neighbor:

You are invited to a neighborhood Pre-Application meeting to review and discuss the development proposal at

RH-1 ), in accordance with the San Francisco Planning Department’s Pre- Application procedures. The Pre-

Application meeting is intended as a way for the Project Sponsor(s) to discuss the project and review the proposed plans with adjacent
neighbors and neighborhood organizations before the submittal of an application to the City. This provides neighbors an opportunity|
to raise questions and discuss any concerns about the impacts of the project before it is submitted for the Planning Department’s
review. Once a Building Permit has been submitted to the City, you may track its status at www.sfgov.org/dbi.

The Pre-Application process serves as the first step in the process prior to filing a Project Application with the Planning Department.
Those contacted as a result of the Pre-Application process will also receive formal notification from the city after the project i
submitted and reviewed by Planning Department staff.

A Pre-Application meeting is required because this project includes (check all that apply):

New Construction subject to Section 311;

Any vertical addition of 7 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Any horizontal addition of 10 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Decks over 10 feet above grade or within the required rear yard subject to Section 311;

All Formula Retail uses subject to a Conditional Use Authorization;

0 I o I

PDR-1-B, Section 313;

OO0 Community Business Priority Processing Program (CB3P).

The development proposal is to: REVISION TO APPROVED PERMIT #2008-0404-8918 TO COMPLY W/ NOS.2018.1101.4764 AND 2008.0404.8918.
COMPLY TO REBUILD (E) STRUCTURE & CONVERSION OF EXERCISE ROOM TO AN ADU UNIT

Existing # of dwellingunits: 1 Proposed: 1*1APY  permitted:  *
Existing bldg square footage: **  Proposed: ***®  Permitted: VA
Existing # of stories: ! Proposed: * Permitted: /A
Existing bldg height: il Proposed: *3*  Permitted:  ***
Existing bldg depth: kel Proposed: *%  Permitted: "
MEETING INFORMATION:

Property Owner(s) name(s): 2027 20t AveLLC

Project Sponsor(s): SIA Consulting Corp.

Contact information (email/phone): amir@siaconsult.com / 415-741-1292 x 104

Meeting Address*: ZOOM Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81793126633  Please see attached instructions

08/13/2020 6:00 pm

Date of meeting: Time of meeting**:

*The meeting should be conducted at the project site or within a one-mile radius, unless the Project Sponsor has requested a Department Facilitated
Pre-Application Meeting, in which case the meeting will be held at the Planning Department offices, at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400.

**Weeknight meetings shall occur between 6:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. Weekend meetings shall be between 10:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m, unless the Project Sponsor
has selected a Department Facilitated Pre-Application Meeting.

If you have questions about the San Francisco Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, or general development process in the City, please call the]
Public Information Center at 415-558-6378, or contact the Planning Department via email at pic@sfgov.org. You may also find information about the
San Francisco Planning Department and on-going planning efforts at www.sfplanning.org.
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RADIUS SERVICES 1221 HARRISON ST #18 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103 415-391-4775

BLOCK LOT
0001 001
0001 002
0001 003
0001 004
0001 005
2139 021B
2139 021C
2139 021G
2139 021G
2140 004
2140 004
2140 004A
2140 004A
2140 004B
2140 004B
2140 017
2140 018
2140 019
2140 019
9999 999

OWNER

RADIUS SERVICES NO. 214004AT
RADIUS SERVICES

SIA CONSULTING

MOY WONG SURVIVORS YET TRS
JUDITH M SIMMONS

REINKE TRS

OCCUPANT

DENNIS KAYUE & WENDY W LEUNG
OCCUPANT

LEE TRS

OCCUPANT

LEE TRS

OCCUPANT

LEUNG KIN CHUNG

MA C K SIMON

CERKONEY TRS

OCCUPANT

OADDR
2027 20TH AVE

1221 HARRISON ST #18

4742 MISSION ST
2030 20TH AV
2026 20TH AV
647 BALDWIN DR
2020 20TH AV
2023 20TH AV
2023A 20TH AV

390 MAGELLAN AV

2027 20TH AV
2031 20TH AV
2031A 20TH AV
2030 21ST AV
2026 21ST AV

924 CEDARCREST DR

2022 21ST AV

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
BRENTWOOD
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
VACAVILLE

SAN FRANCISCO

STATE ZIP

20 0713

CA 94103

CA 94112

CA 94116-1203
CA 94116-1203
CA 94513-6908
CA 94116-1203
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1469
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1207
CA 94116-1207
CA 95687-7883
CA 94116-1207

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE
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RADIUS SERVICES 1221 HARRISON ST #18 SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103 415-391-4775

BLOCK LOT
0001 001
0001 002
0001 003
0001 004
0001 005
2139 021B
2139 021C
2139 021G
2139 021G
2140 004
2140 004
2140 004A
2140 004A
2140 004B
2140 004B
2140 017
2140 018
2140 019
2140 019
9999 999

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WHILE NOT GUARANTEED HAS BEEN SECURED FROM SOURCES DEEMED RELIABLE

OWNER

RADIUS SERVICES NO. 214004AT
RADIUS SERVICES

SIA CONSULTING

MOY WONG SURVIVORS YET TRS
JUDITH M SIMMONS

REINKE TRS

OCCUPANT

DENNIS KAYUE & WENDY W LEUNG
OCCUPANT

LEE TRS

OCCUPANT

LEE TRS

OCCUPANT

LEUNG KIN CHUNG

MA C K SIMON

CERKONEY TRS

OCCUPANT

OADDR

2027 20TH AVE

1221 HARRISON ST #18
4742 MISSION ST
2030 20TH AV

2026 20TH AV

647 BALDWIN DR
2020 20TH AV

2023 20TH AV

2023A 20TH AV

390 MAGELLAN AV
2027 20TH AV

2031 20TH AV

2031A 20TH AV

2030 21ST AV

2026 21ST AV

924 CEDARCREST DR
2022 21ST AV

CITY

SIA

SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
BRENTWOOD
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
SAN FRANCISCO
VACAVILLE

SAN FRANCISCO

STATE ZIP

20 0713

CA 94103

CA 94112

CA 94116-1203
CA 94116-1203
CA 94513-6908
CA 94116-1203
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1469
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1204
CA 94116-1207
CA 94116-1207
CA 95687-7883
CA 94116-1207
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The information contained herein has been obtained from sources
that we deemed reliable and current at the time of preparation.
We have no reason to doubt its accuracy but we do not guarantee it.
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1221 Harrison Street Suite 18
San Francisco CA 94103+4449
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San Francisco, CA
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Anni Chung

Self-Help for the Elderly
407 Sansome Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

SPEAK (Sunset-Parkside Education and Action
Committee)

1329 7th Ave

San Francisco, CA 94122

Joseph Smooke

Housing Rights Committee of San Francisco
4301 Geary Boulevard

San Francisco, CA 94118

Doug Bird

Outlands Planning Council
1447 44th Avenue

San Franicsco, CA 94122

Outer Sunset
(10)

Flo Kimmerling

Mid-Sunset Neighborhood Association
1282 26th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94122

Francesca Panullo
Sherwin Williams

1415 Ocean Ave

San Francisco, CA 94112

Susan Pfeifer

Outer Sunset/Parkside Residents Association
(OSPRA)

1846 Great Highway

San Francisco, CA 94122

Gordon Mar

Board of Supervisors

1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlett Place, Room #244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Deborah Fischer-Brown

Saint Ignatius Neighbrhood Association
2151 39th Ave

San Francisco, CA 94116

Jimmy La

Westside = best side!
1444 48th Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94122



Neighborhood Group: Outer Sunset (10)

FIRST
Anni
Flo
Gordon

Francesca
Deborah
Joseph
Susan
Jimmy
Doug

LAST
Chung
Kimmerling
Mar

Panullo
Fischer-Brown
Smooke
Pfeifer

La

Bird

ORGANIZATION
SelfHelp for the Elderly

Mid-Sunset Nghbrhd Assoc

Board of Supenisors

SPEAK

Sherwin Willams

Saint lgnatius Neighbrhood Assoc
Housing Rights Comm of SF

Outer Sunset/Parkside Residents Assoc
Westside = best side!

Outlands Planning Council

ADDRESS
407 Sansome Street

1282 26th Avenue

1 Dr Cariton B Goodlett PI Rm #244
1329 7th Ave

1415 Ocean Ave

2151 39t Ave

4301 Geary Boulevard

1846 Great Highway

1444 48th Avenue

1447 44th Avenuve

ey
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Francisco
San Franicsco

STATE
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

CA
CA

zP
94111
94122
941024689
94122
94112
94116
94118
94122
94122
94122

EMAIL

annic@selfhelpelderly.org

geokimm@sbeglobal.net
D:

Edward.W.

aisy.Q AlanWong
speaksanfrancisco@yahoo.com

sw8644@sherwin.com
sisunsetneighbors@hotmail.com

joseph@hresforg

mediasusan2@gmail.com
westsidebestsidesf@gmail.com
outlands.planning@gmail.com



Rent Board Response to Request for Planning
Department Records Search

e L0 o

This conf
doteRE mS that the undersigned employea of the San Francisco Rent Board has reviewed its

sa. V5
demonstratrecords Rertaining to the above-referenced unit(s) ta. provida records that may

Provided -

%atabase records wera identified. -

;—?oer 8 are na Ren_t Board records in aour databasa related ta your search request far the

: ADEI‘ty address requested: Howeuver; it is important to note that the absence of records

ar Sor_ne ar all of the residential- units at a property.does not mean thers is or has been

”0'r_ esidential usa: Property owners are not required by law ta: provide any information or

file any documents with the Rent Board; unless-they -are seeking to takeda’certain action

such as an evictian, a rent increase, or a buyout.. Thus; there are many properties and
Many residential units for which the Rent Board has no records.”

® évidence of residential use. All searches ara based on upon the street addresses

L] Yes, the following—'records were identified:

o See attached documents: -

Fursuant to your request, we have searched the Rent Board's database for records .
related to the property requested. Attached are some Rent Board recards resulting from
our search. These records can be: used as evidenca. of prior and/or current residential
use of the property. However, it is important to note that the absence of records for'soma
ar all. of the residential units at a property’ does' not mean there is or has heen na
residential use. Property owners are not required by law to pravide any infarmatian or filg
any documents with the Rent Board, unless they are seeking ta take a certain action
such as an eviction, a rent increase, or a buyaut. Thus, there are many properties and
many residential units far which the Rent Board has no recards. :

Regarding the records provided, please note that the data in the "# of units" field was
imported from another department's database in 2002 and might not be accurate, |t does
not represent a determination by the Rent Board of the number of units at tha property.

Signed: Dated: - / [ -2 (" 20

\/an Lam

The Rent Board is the originating custodian of these recards; the applicability of these records tg
Planning permit decisions resides with the Planning Department.

\M FAANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

-
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